DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*		
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER		
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Warsaw, IN 46582 Medical Device			

This document lists observations made by the FDA representative(s) during the inspection of your facility. They are inspectional observations, and do not represent a final Agency determination regarding your compliance. If you have an objection regarding an observation, or have implemented, or plan to implement, corrective action in response to an observation, you may discuss the objection or action with the FDA representative(s) during the inspection or submit this information to FDA at the address above. If you have any questions, please contact FDA at the phone number and address above.

The observations noted in this Form FDA-483 are not an exhaustive listing of objectionable conditions. Under the law, your firm is responsible for conducting internal self-audits to identify and correct any and all violations of the quality system requirements.

DURING AN INSPECTION OF YOUR FIRM WE OBSERVED:

OBSERVATION 1

A process whose results cannot be fully verified by subsequent inspection and test has not been adequately validated according to established procedures.

Specifically,

Note 1: This is a repeat observation from the FDA inspection dated 6/16/2014 to 6/30/2014.

Note 2: This process validation observation comprises the following 9 parts:

- A. (b) (4) sterilization validation
- B. (b) (4) sterilization validation
- C. Sterile packaging process validations
- D. (b) (4)) water system validation
- E. Validation of (b) (4) cleaning process governed by WIG0035 (Rev. 4, effective 9/19/2011) for knee femoral implants
- F. Validation of (b) (4) cleaning process governed by work instruction WIG0151 (Rev. 1, effective 4/21/2015) for metal hip, extremities, knee, trauma, microfixation, and sports medicine devices
- G. Validation of (b) (4) cleaning process governed by work instruction WIG0150 (Rev. 3, effective 5/5/2016) for devices made of ultra-high-molecular-weight polyethylene (UHMWPE)
- H. Validation of (b) (4) cleaning process governed by work instruction WIS0086 (Rev. 3, effective 10/13/2015) for sports medicine and microfixation devices manufactured out of (b) (4) and (b) (4) materials
- I. Ultra-high-molecular-weight polyethylene (UHMWPE) (b) (4) molding process validation

AMENDMENT 1

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas A Peter	
	Suyang Qin, Investigator Thomas A Peter Supergator Superd by Thomas A Peter -S	
	*	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 1 OF 57 PAGES

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES	
300 River Pla	ce, Suite 5900	DATE(S) OF INSI 9 / 1 2 / 2 (PECTION 016-11/22/2016*	
Detroit, MI 4		FEI NUMBER		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	ļ.		
	, Senior Vice President, Gl Clinical Affairs	obal Quality Assu	ırance, Regulat	ory
Zimmer Biomet	5)	56 E Bell Dr.		
Warsaw, IN 46		Medical Device		
that steriliz SOP 9.4.2. comply wi Preventive of the PA is supporting (b) (4) "metals" fa 10/13/2010 number 10 i. T	action #PA-00538 was initiated on 1/7/20 is to capture the development of multiple (stactivities." The preventive action was infamilies such as the "metals" far amily comprised approximately (b) unic (b) item numbers include devi (3205) and Biomet porous tibial tray implated the criteria that clearly define the metals far (137). The initial validation, revalidation, amily do not substantiate the product scope of 10/25/2016 that have been distributed between the initial validation of the metals revalidation (Validation #282) were validation defines a product scope tested. b. The product scope represented by twalidations. During the "Equivalent Validation" for CP550157 (approximately define the number of the metals approached the composition of the metals revalidation. During the "Equivalent Validation" for CP550157 (approximately define the metals of the metals approached the composition of the metals of the product scope of the composition of the metals of the product scope of the composition of the metals of the product scope of the composition of the metals of the product scope of the composition of the metals of the product scope of the composition of the metals of the product scope of the product scope of the composition of the metals of the product scope of the composition of the metals of the product scope of the product scope of the product scope of the composition of the metals of the product scope of the	progress at the time of the mily using the principles que item numbers that we can such as Taperloc portion of the mily have not been adequated subsequent assessments (e.g., item number 14 mily have not been adequated subsequent assessments of approximately (b) tween 7/1/2014 and 10/1. If amily by the (b) (4) the approved on 5/27/2004 In each case, simulated the simulated product have Justification of Simulated 3/17/2003), the scope	revalidation reports. A 12/7/1999 require valid reproblem statement reports at the problem statement reports are product families in inspection to respect of ISO 11137. As of the distributed between ous femoral hip implay a product for adopting device item numbers comprisally. In the distributed between the product (Validation # and 1/5/2009, respect product (sample CP5) If and the product for Use was (b) (4) During the study, and product of the pro	All revisions of idations to ead: "The scope is and the idefine existing 10/25/2016, the in 7/1/2014 and ints (e.g., item) required by ISO is into the metals is ing the family as it is ing the family as it is in Sterility. We will be in Sterility.
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator		X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Feter thest gater Signed by: Thomas A Peter -S	11/22/2016

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

PAGE 2 OF 57 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH	ONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
Detroit, MI	Place, Suite 5900 T 48207		9/12/2016-11/22/2016 ³ FEI NUMBER	^
	100 Fax: (313)393-8139		1825034	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVID	UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			<u>:</u>
	nz , Senior Vice President, Gl d Clinical Affairs	obal Qual:	ity Assurance, Regulat	tory
FIRM NAME	CITATION MITATIO	STREET ADDRESS		
Zimmer Biome		56 E Bel:		
Warsaw, IN		TYPE ESTABLISHME Medical		
	have no documented assessment of the simulant. Approximately (b) (b) your firm between 7/1/2014 and 10. It is unknown how many devices of approved on 3/17/2003; however, unique item numbers unthave no documented assessment as	into the metals unique item metals unique item metals (a) devices word (b) devices word (c) (a) devices the metals (c)	family have routinely not been umbers belonging to the metals introduce a greater sterilization ith these (b) item numbers we metals family at the time the sin not begin manufacturing approx te. (b) (4) item metals	documented. family (b) challenge than ere distributed by nulant was imately(b) (4) numbers (b) devices with these
	simulated product was approved on 3/17/20 located in the (b) (4) product (CP550157) continues to be (b) (4) (b) (4) and packaged in (b) (4) From the time the simulated product was approved into approximately (b) unique its centers throughout (b) (4) From there in a cleanroom environment that may affect Device	ion Technologices prior to pa 03, the only(b) (b) (4) in (b) (4) oproved on 3/1 em numbers the the devices for product biobic (b) (4)	triveness of the (b) (4) sterilization sterilization and sterilization. At the characteristic commissioned in the commission of the characteristic commission of the	numbers (b) tion dose has not the time the in (b) (4) were the simulated sected in (b) Is family has (4) work tion to packaging
	Supplemental State of	DMENT 1		T
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	이		Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Invest gater Invest gater Signed By: Thomas A. Peter -S	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL O	BSERVATIONS	PAGE 3 OF 57 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*		
Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	FEINUMBER 1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	·		
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Warsaw, IN 46582 Medical Device			

	Work Center	
Vanguard CR knee porous femoral components (e.g., item number 183056)	(b)	 Inspection ((b) (4) Assembly (b) (4) Inspection ((b) (4) Packaging ((b) (4)
Vanguard XP CR tibial trays (e.g., item number 195273)	(b)	• Inspection (b) (4) • Packaging (b) (4)
Freedom Hip System constrained modular head component (e.g., item number 110025131)	(b)	• Inspection (b) (4) • Packaging (b) (4)
Regenerex acetabular shell (e.g., item number PT-126272)	(b)	 Rinsing ((b) (4) Inspection (b) (4) Packaging (b) (4)

As stated previously, the simulated product does not adequately represent approximately(b) (4) item numbers comprising the family. Approximately (b) (4) devices with these (b) item numbers were distributed by your firm between 7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016.

- iii. A review of the metals family and the simulated product that represents the family has not been adequately documented at least annually as required by ISO 11137. Approximately (b) (4) devices having the (b) item numbers comprising the family were distributed by your firm between 7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016.
 - a. Your firm could not provide evidence that reviews were held prior to 2014.
 - b. During the annual reviews held in 2014 and 2015, your firm determined that "the product family and the product to represent that family in dose audit testing remain valid." The rationale provided in the reports is not adequate. Specifically:

AMENDMENT 1

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator	11/22/2016 X Thomas A Peter	11/22/2016
Suyang Qin, Investigator	Thomas A Peter Itwest galeter Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 4 OF 57 PAGES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*		
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER		
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device		

- The reports included trend analyses of simulated product bioburden, which determined "a stable trend over the life of the product family." As discussed in Part B(ii) of this observation, approximately (b) (4) of the devices belonging to the metals family are not adequately represented by the simulated product.
- 2. The reports also included trend analyses of (b) (4) product bioburden testing performed according to QP0020: Routine Bioburden Sampling Finished Devices (Revs. 13 and 14, effective 5/11/2011 and current as of 11/17/2016). The trend analysis within each report determined that "the (b) (4) averages for this family have demonstrated control over time." Per QP0020, your firm tests (b) (4) devices for bioburden (b) (4) of which (b) (4) come from the metals family. The practice of randomly sampling five or six disparate products per (b) (4) and averaging their bioburden results is statistically invalid and does not comply with ISO 11137 requirements for bioburden monitoring. Notably, there have been two instances since 2014 in which "porous hip" devices from the metals family failed to meet (b) (4) bioburden acceptance criteria.
- 3. The reports claim that "Since the establishment of the product family, there has been no significant change to the manufacturing processes that may contribute to higher bioburden levels. The processes, equipment, environments, and operator involvement have remained fundamentally the same." Part B(ii) of this observation describes how the environments to which devices are exposed after (b) (4) have changed over time.
- B. The validation of (b) (4) sterilization (b) (4) (Validation #79, approved 3/14/2003) fails to provide objective evidence that devices are sterilized with an SAL of as purported by the validation report, which claims conformance with ISO 11135. (b) (4) is used to sterilize sports medicine, trauma, and microfixation devices manufactured from (b) (4) resorbable material, (b) (4) and other materials. Specifically:
 - The (b) (4) cycle run during the validation (Load #01283-C) failed to conclusively demonstrate
 that the IPCDs and EPCDs present a greater sterilization challenge than the natural product bioburden at all
 locations throughout the sterilization load. One of the 30 product samples tested positive for microbial
 growth without further investigation.

AMENDMENT 1

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator	11/22/2016 X Thomas A Peter	11/22/2016
Suyang Qin, Investigator	Thomas A Peter Itwest galeter Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS PAGE 5 OF 57 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG		
Detroit, MI	ace, Suite 5900		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 9/12/2016-11/22/2016* FEI NUMBER 1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	JAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
	z , Senior Vice President, Gl Clinical Affairs	obal Qual	
Zimmer Biome		56 E Bel	
Warsaw, IN 4		Medical	
1	undefined) presents an equal or greater steri was not documented. The initial validation	lization chall did not did n	validation (lot number M770070, item number llenge than the most difficult to sterilize product not provide a product scope, but your firm were part of the sterilization family at that time.
	difficult-to-sterilize locations in the load dusterilized by (b) (4) are packed intc(b) (4) (b) (4) cycle and	ring the (b) (4 4) totes (b) cycles, y	terility samples and IPCDs were placed in the most (4) cycle and (b) (4) cycles. Products (b) (4) your firm placed (b) product samples and (b) IPCDs wer, the location within each tote was not defined.
	of was achieved. Specifically: a. During requalifications in 2004 and and EPCDs for sterility. In each year IPCDs and EPCDs tested negative. 12/29/2004 and 5/24/2005) to "involucation of the product sterility san	d 2005, your sear, one of the The documeralidate" the sinples and IPC 2005 indicate	firm tested product samples in addition to IPCDs the product samples tested positive whereas all mented rationale within each investigation (dated sterility failures is not adequate because the CDs within each tote were again not defined. The test that the natural product bioburden may present a and EPCDs used at that time.
	apparently renders (b) (4) Products sterilized by (b) (4) and which in turn is packaged in a(b) (4) requalifications in 2004, 2005, 2006 (b) (4) with the (b) (4) (b) (4) A comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents an equality of the comparative resistant current-day IPCD presents and compara	than in eare packaged in 4) 26, and possibne product. But the product is the product in the product is the product in the product in the product in the product is the product in the pro	ar firm has assembled IPCDs in a manner that earlier requalifications and the initial validation. in configurations such (b) (4) During the initial validation and bly 2007, IPCDs were assembled by placing (b) Beginning in 2008, IPCDs were assembled by so not been performed to demonstrate that the sterilization challenge than the most difficult to
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investiga Suyang Qin, Investigator		11/22/2016 X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
300 River Place, Suite 5900 Detroit, MI 48207	9/12/2016-11/22/2016* FEI NUMBER		
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Gl Affairs, and Clinical Affairs			
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	STREET ADDRESS 56 E Bell Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device		
sterilize product.			
	load whereas the 2004 requalification utilized a (b) (4) load ions of SOP 9.4.4 effective since 12/7/1999 require (b) (4)		
(b) sterilization cycles to be requalified o	사용하면 100mg (1915년 1915년 1915년 1915년 1915년 1915년 1916년 1917년 1917년 1916년 1917년 1917년 1917년 1917년 1917년 1917년 19		
Between 7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016, your firm distribution	ated at least (b) (4) devices that were sterilized by (b) (4)		
	ng machines and associated tools/dies do not provide objective t acceptance criteria with a high degree of assurance. For		
 Your firm's Package System Validation Correferences conformance to EN 868-5:2009, 	rporate Biomet Procedure, CP1516 Rev. 1 effective 12/17/2010, whic (b) (4)		
, however, all sealer validations performed from $12/17/2010$ to $04/07/2016$ have not complied with this standard from . For example:			
consistently include verification of Qualification) and 5.4.2 (Performa implemented (b) (4) remediation of all sealer and die va	formance Qualifications performed for sealers and dies do not seal integrity in accordance with sections 5.3.2 (Operational nee Qualification) of the standard. As of 04/07/2016, your firm testing, but you have not completed assessment and didations performed before this date. Your subject matter		
experts (SMEs) stated that prior to this date, you neither had the capabilities on site nor contracted third parties to perform this testing during equipment/tool validations. Instead, your firm continues to utilize Sterile & Non-Sterile Package Inspect criteria, i00051 version 97 effective 10/28/2015, which includes the following measurement method: (b) (4) as well as seal strength testing in the			
form of peel tests and burst tests.	as wen as sear strength testing in the		
b. Performance Qualifications are not consistently performed using actual or simulated product in accordance with section 5.4.2 of the standard. Nine (9) out of nine (9) Performance Qualifications			
AMEN	DMENT 1		
SEE REVERSE Thomas A Peter, Investigator OF THIS PAGE Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator	According to the control of the cont		

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 7 OF 57 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

		DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRAT		
300 River Pla				DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 9/12/2016-11/22	2/2016*
Detroit, MI	To the state of th		FEI NUMBER 1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA					
David J. Kunz Affairs, and		Vice President, Gl Affairs	obal Qual	ity Assurance, F	Regulatory
Zimmer Biomet	t, Inc.		56 E Bel	l Dr.	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Warsaw, IN 46582 Medical Device					
	c. Perform demons accorda Qualific (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (under the country our firms.	nance Qualifications do not strate repeatability of the prance with section 5.4.4 of the cations pertaining to sealer production runs. For example, and the production runs.	ce Qualification to include the ss. consistently increases and representations (b) (mple, your firm for Tray appropriate consider or in accordance in accordance (b) (4) validation for	on for die SD011-2.2, puse of actual/simulated include a minimum of (laroducibility of the resulting (a) out of nine (9) (b) (c) did in some del (b) (d) (d) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (e) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f) (f	b) production runs to Its between different runs in reviewed Performance not include a minimum of sting Report for (b) (4) Idized (b) (4) lot of (b) are expected to be
	2.	the process with power fa Qualification for sealer (b objective evidence that po- validation units. This pra also conflicts with your fi procedure, QP0055 Rev.	nine (9) Performiture/variation die ID #(b) ower interrupt actice of challe irm's Special	ensure they would not remance Qualifications remance Qualifications remance Qualifications remance Qualifications for example, your find the process with Process Validation – St	reviewed did not challenge rm's Performance 04/28/2016 contains no during sealing of the power failure/variation terile Package Sealers
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R	DRE Peter, Investigator Strelnik, Investiga n, Investigator		X Thomas A Per Thomas A Per Investigator	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016 11/22/2016

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMA	
300 River Pla	ENUMBER ace, Suite 5900	2	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 4	18207	1	FEI NUMBER 1825034
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139			1023034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA			
	z , Senior Vice President, Gl Clinical Affairs	obal Quali	ity Assurance, Regulatory
Zimmer Biomet	i, Inc.	56 E Bell	l Dr.
Warsaw, IN 46		TYPE ESTABLISHMEN Medical D	
Historical sealers (b) 08/10/201 were pack (b) (4) to the afor	a. (b) (4) sealers were installed in cleathey were incompatible with a cleatinspection, the machine vendor was from the system produces particulating installed (b) (4) sealers b. IQ's identify that a gas or compressinguts, but they do not contain objectified requirements. Six (6) our minimum/maximum pressures for requirements were met. ly, packaging sealer/die information was not appear to the sealers; examples of product rementioned dates, your firm was unable to the sealers.	ande predeterminonality have be annooms despit moom environ secontacted and tes. In the time in clean room sed air input has ective evidence to fisix (6) IQ's these inputs or the documented cumenting this year. As of 11/01, families packate provide distribute to the context of the context o	nined acceptance criteria and/or objective evidence open met. For example: oite the user manuals for these sealers indicating onment. When this was identified in the current and they subsequently indicated that the exhaust time frame from 06/18/2005 to 02/01/2014, your ms and did not detect this incompatibility. that been connected to sealers that require these ce that the input pressures of these gases meet
sterilized			
these syste to all proc example:		g. (b) (4)	do not provide adequate assurance that factions. These(b) systems supply process water (b) (4) cleaners, etc.). For
0	9/08/2015 is inadequate in that:		
	AMEN	DMENT 1	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator		Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Signed by Thomas A Peter -S

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 9 OF 57 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034
* N. S.	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Gl	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device
Validation protocols and activities	were inadequately reviewed and approved. Detailed review of

- Validation protocols and activities were inadequately reviewed and approved. Detailed review of
 this validation revealed that your firm does not have a completed validation for the water provided
 by the (b) (4) Water System. For example,
 - Your firm changed the protocol from Rev. 1 to Rev. 2 on 04/22/2015 to address changes
 made to the water system distribution loop during the validation activities, but these
 changes were not reviewed and approved prior to implementation. Specifically:
 - a. There is no documentation to show that the original baseline data was re-run, evaluated, and approved after the distribution loop supply line diameter
 (b) (4)
 Section 9.6 of Rev. 2 of the protocol states (b) (4)

The approval pages Rev. 2 of the protocol are lined out and identified as N/A.

2. The validation report was signed and approved on 09/08/2015 even though data gathering activities were not completed until (b months after the approval date. Section 7.1 of the Process Water System Operational Qualification/Performance Qualification (OQ/PQ) Protocol, Protocol 204 Rev. 1 requires that the sampling plan include "(b) (4)

"Review of the validation report and corresponding objective evidence revealed that only (b) (4) months of (b) (4) testing was performed and analyzed in the report. Further discussions with firm management revealed that data collection activities did not resume until 12/03/2015 and did not conclude until 06/02/2016. As of 10/14/2016, your firm has not organized and evaluated this data to determine if acceptance criteria had been met.

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator	11,722,7016 X Thomas A Peter	11/22/2016
Suyang Qin, Investigator	Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	

		DEPARTMENT OF HI	EALTH AND HUN DRUG ADMINISTRA		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		R		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	:*
300 River Pla Detroit, MI				9/12/2016-11/22/2016 FEI NUMBER	0.0
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139				1825034	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHO	M REPORT ISSUED			
		Senior Vice President,	Global Qua	lity Assurance, Regula	itory
Affairs, and FIRM NAME	Clin	ical Affairs	STREET ADDRES	S	
Zimmer Biomet		ıc.	56 E Be		
Warsaw, IN 4			100001000000000000000000000000000000000	MENTINSPECTED Device	
narbawy in it	0002		Incurour		
		(b) (4) Water supplied from the through either final cleaning of including (b) (4)		ect contact with (b) (4) unique de (4) operations for several pr	
				(b) (4) Water supplied from the (l	
		used in the mixing of (b) (4)	90 E-1	hat is used as a sanitizer for worl	
				s water has indirect contact with	
				09/09/2016, your firm has manuf been processed through cleanro	
		The Extraction Charles Control of			Land Control
	b.	Acceptance criteria were not ac			
				n 10 (Acceptance Criteria) of the ter and provides the following cr	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
				(b) μS/cm at (b °C, Endotoxin	
				FU/ml. However, the section als	
		following:	100 15 Min - 14		
		1. (b) (4)			
		1. (b) (4)			
		2. (b) (4)			
					V
					Į,
		These notes and acceptance cri	teria do not esta	blish objective pass/fail criteria.	
		AN	MENDMENT 1		
5	Is .				3F2
SEE REVERSE		YEE(S) SIGNATURE	tor	11,020	DATE ISSUED
OF THIS PAGE		mas A Peter, Investiga eph R Strelnik, Invest		X Thomas A Peter	11/22/2016
		ang Qin, Investigator		Thomas A Peter Invest gator	
	In .			Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	±12
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES		PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL	OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 11 OF 57

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES
	G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Gl Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device

- c. In comparison of the results of your firm's testing performed during the (b) (4) Water System Validation to the specifications provided in the validation's acceptance criteria table, your firm's 29 sample subgroups occurring from 09/23/2014 to 04/07/2015 showed the following:
 - Polished Water, defined as (b) (4)
 Water that has not been introduced to the plant distribution loop, was found to exceed:
 - a. The Total Organic Carbon specification of (b) mg/L in 28 out of 29 samples.
 - b. The Conductivity specification of (b) μS/cm at (b °C in 0 out of 29 samples.
 - c. The Endotoxins specification of (b) EU/ml in 1) out of 29 samples.
 - d. The Total Heterotrophic Count specification of (b) CFU/ml in 2 out of 29 samples.
 - Process Water, defined as(b) (4) Water from the plant distribution loop at the point of use, was found to exceed:
 - a. The Total Organic Carbon specification of (b) mg/L in 28 out of 29 samples.
 - b. The Conductivity specification of (b) μS/cm at (b °C in 21 out of 29 samples.
 - c. The Endotoxins specification of (b) EU/ml 0 out of 29 samples.
 - d. The Total Heterotrophic Count specification of (b) CFU/ml in 0 out of 29 samples.

The Results Assessment section of the water system validation report concluded, in part, (b) (4)

."

The analysis of historical data and the rationale for why the process water is suitable for production processing was not documented. Notably, your firm continued to manufacture product

AMENDMENT 1

EN	MPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	322	11/22/2016
	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator	X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A Peter -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 12 OF 57

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INS		
Detroit, MI	ace, Suite 5900	9/12/2 FEI NUMBER	016-11/22/2016*	
	00 Fax: (313) 393-8139	182503	4	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	z , Senior Vice President, Gl Clinical Affairs	obal Quality Ass	urance, Regulat	ory
Zimmer Biomet	Tng	STREET ADDRESS 56 E Bell Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Warsaw, IN 46	5582	Medical Device		
5.000	(b) mg/L, Conductivity (b) μS/cr	s) do not include predete quirements for proper fur (b) and (b) water. To mum operating pressure ave been met. In - Biomet (b) Water mately established in a maies. The Acceptance Crawwing criteria are provide	ermined acceptance criminationality have been in some sof (b) psi. Your firm system Report approximater a section of the relation at table: Total Or (4), Endotoxins (b)	iteria and/or met. For everal parts of the imum flow rate has no objective ved on objective port states (b) (4) ganic Carbon (
		DMENT 1		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator		X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Insert gater Segred by: Thomas A, Peter - S	11/22/2016

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 300 River Place, Suite 5900 9/12/2016-11/22/2016* Detroit, MI 48207 1825034 (313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs STREET ADDRESS 56 E Bell Dr. Zimmer Biomet, Inc. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Warsaw, IN 46582 Medical Device

2. Note 1 states (b) (4)

These notes and acceptance criteria do not establish objective pass/fail criteria. Notably, your firm concluded that the validation was successful although your firm's validation report documented the following number of failures out of 27 total samples:

Water Type	Conductivity Failures	Total Organic Carbon Failures	Endotoxin Failures	Total Count Failures
Finishe d	7	6	0	7
Process	8	0	0	9

b. During the Main System Performance Qualification (PQ), your firm performed corrective actions in response to a trend in Total Counts, but did not repeat the validation in accordance with the established validation protocol. Note 2 in the Acceptance Criteria section states "In the event that the test samples do not meet the acceptance criteria or a trend is noted, a corrective action plan will be necessary before the validation can continue; once corrective actions have been successfully executed, the validation will need to be repeated." The Total Counts section of the PQ states "The total count levels for the Finished water samples exhibited six (6) spikes above the limit with four (4) of the spikes showing a trend. In response to the trend, the water system was sanitized on two occasions according to Quality Process Procedure QP0023 (b) (4) Water System Monitoring. The sanitization was effective in stopping the trend with acceptable results." The validation report justified not revalidating because "the corrective actions taken to reduce the Total Count test results is an established method for controlling water system microbial levels. Review

SHE SHATTA AND EXPERIENCE OF THE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	22		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Inves	tigator	11/22/2016	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	The state of the s	7.	Thomas A Peter	
	Suyang Qin, Investiga	Inve	mas A Peter st gator ed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	Y	PAGE 14 OF 57

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION District address and phone number 300 River Place, Suite 5900 Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs FIRM NAME Zimmer Biomet, Inc. STREET ADDRESS Zimmer Biomet, Inc. 56 E Bell Dr.

of QP0023 Revisions 1 and. 2 that were effective while the validation was occurring indicates that the (b) systems will be sanitized once (b) (4)

TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

Medical Device

- c. Your firm's (b) (4) Water System Addendum to Validation Report for the Biomet (b) Water System approved on 10/16/2007 included (months of additional sample collection to confirm that your firm's baseline was appropriately established, but your firm's validation report did not include an objective comparison of the test results with the acceptance criteria. For example:
 - 1. The results section of the Addendum Report states "***the water system output (Finished Water) is consistent with the baseline; the process water exhibited greater fluctuation, however, this was accounted for in the establishment of Monitoring Limits***." Review of the Process Water test sample results revealed the following quantities of failures when the 36 samples were compared to the acceptance criteria:

Document	Conductivity Failures	Total Organic Carbon Failures		Total Count Failures
Addendum	15	1111	0	0
Baseline ²	8	0	0	9

Note¹: Sample #9 had no documented value at "NA"

Note²: Baseline testing consisted of 27 samples

E. Your firm's (b) (4) cleaning process for knee femoral implants as governed by work instruction *WIG0035* (Rev. 4, effective 9/19/2011) has not been adequately validated. During the validation of this process (Validation #118, approved 1/21/2010), simulated product (sample CP550157) was (b) (4)

(b) (4) . The following deficiencies were identified when reviewing Validation #118:

AMENDMENT 1

2.	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas A Peter	
	Suyang Qin, Investigator Thomas A Peter Investigator Super by: Thomas A Peter -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY

Warsaw, IN 46582

INSPEC

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 15 OF 57

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SER ADMINISTRATION	RVICES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DATE(S	3 / 2 0 1 6 1 1 / 2 2 / 2 0 1 6	+	
Detroit, MI	ace, Suite 5900 48207	FEI NUM	9/12/2016-11/22/2016* FEI NUMBER		
	(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139		5034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	z , Senior Vice President, Gl Clinical Affairs	obal Quality	Assurance, Regulat	tory	
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS			
Zimmer Biome		56 E Bell Dr			
Warsaw, IN 4		Medical Devi			
ii. 1	The lower specification for detergent concervalidation protocol (revised 1/5/2010) and concervalidation protocol (revised 1/5/2010) and concervation of (b) % The process was not validated with a high dometal, endotoxin, cytotoxicity, and bioburde of these four requirements during OQ. State During PQ, samples were only subjected to	urrent revision of P allowable detergen was used during the egree of assurance ten test acceptance ca stical rationale was	process Engineering Specification of (b) %. It concentration of (b) %. It e validation. to demonstrate that device riteria. Three samples we not documented for this s	fication 1.15 (Rev. However, a s meet heavy re tested for each	
5043534	b) (4) change had been made and confirmed that the revalidation.	The state of the s	unable to determine when		
(Your firm's Manufacturing Manager explains (b) (4) solution at (b) (4), he has a maximum number of devices that may be during the validation.	owever, the number	r of devices cleaned (b) (4) may vary.	
s c t	Worst-case conditions were not challenged settings used were not documented. The cu 58, effective 5/10/2016) defines allowable particles and Your firm's Manufacturing Mana the validation. Process Engineering Specification (b) (4) water to the validation was not documented.	rrent revision of <i>Pro</i> ressure ranges and eger said that (b) (4)	orifice sizes to be used where run at nomiows for (b) (4)	cation 1.15 (Rev.	
	AMEN	DMENT 1			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator		X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Invest piter Signed by: Thomas A, Peter -S	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERV	VATIONS	PAGE 16 OF 57	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
300 River Pla	e NUMBER ace, Suite 5900		DATE(S) OF INSE	PECTION 016-11/22/2016*	
Detroit, MI 4		3	FEI NUMBER	F1	
(313) 393-810	00 Fax: (313)393-8139		1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Affairs, and	z , Senior Vice President, Gl Clinical Affairs		ity Assu	ırance, Regulat	ory
Zimmer Biomet	Inc	56 E Bel	l Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	50	TYPE ESTABLISHME			
Warsaw, IN 46	5582	Medical	Device		
Between 7 F. Your firm medicine of validated.	does not only does not only devices that omits (b) (4) does not only does not only devices as governed by work instruction W. During the validation of this process (Validation of the process for the following process for does not only does	e.g., cytotoxic dation #118 wev. 68, effecting Manager of a separate (bexist. uted at least (betal hip, extra 160151 (Rev. idation #141, ow: (b) (4)	ity). The revase executed ve 5/10/201 confirmed the confir	evision of <i>Process End</i> (Rev. 54, effective 16) requires (b) (4) that (b) (4) eaning validation (b) dices that were cleaned be, trauma, microfixate 4/21/2015) has not be	devices to metal devices (4) via this process. ion, and sports been adequately product (sample
The state of the s	ustification that the simulated product used han the metal device(s) that is/are most diff	and the same of th		970	1000
ii. T	The validation protocol (approved 11/19/20	10) states that	(b) (4)	11	
c d c p 4 tl	leaning is currently controlled by work installescribes how to use "approved chemicals" otton swabs, wipes, pipe cleaners, and other corous surfaces, polished surfaces, holes, the 1/21/2015 and thus did not exist at the time the validation is <i>Process Engineering Specific</i> ists approved chemicals and materials but described the corous surfaces.	our firm's Matruction WIGO (e.g., (b) (4) or materials to reads, groove of the validate fication 1.15 (anufacturing 1151 (Rev. solvent and manually c s, slots, etc. ion. The or (Rev. 56, ef	1, effective 4/21/2015 (b) (4) alcohol) we clean various features 1). WIG0151 was inited ally process specification fective 6/10/2010 to 1	localized b), which ith brushes, of devices (e.g., ially released on on referenced by 12/6/2010), which
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator			X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Event gator	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL' FOOD AND DRUG			ES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	ONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INS		(00 (0016+	
Detroit, MI	ace, Suite 5900		9/12/20 FEI NUMBER	016-11/	22/2016*	
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139			1825034	4		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDI	JAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
	z , Senior Vice President, Gla Clinical Affairs	obal Qual:	ity Assı	ırance,	Regulat	ory
Zimmer Biome	t, Inc.	56 E Bel	l Dr.			
Warsaw, IN 4	Decision A	Medical 1				
Walsaw, IN 4	0302	medical.	Device			
	various device features.					
iii.	The chemical(s) used during the localized cl	leaning proces	ss step wer	e not doci	imented. Th	e current
	revision of WIG0151 (Rev. 1, effective 4/21	3.773.755	100			
	Process Engineering Specification 1.15 whe				CONTRACTOR AND	
19	Process Engineering Specification 1.15 (Re	v. 68, effectiv	e 5/10/201	6) lists (b	(4)	approved
	chemicals which may be used.			27111		
iv.	Worst-case conditions were not challenged	during the (b)	(4)	process	step and the	parameter
	settings used were not documented. The cur	S		-	-	
	68, effective 5/10/2016) defines allowable p			1977	55% 21 31	
	Your firm's Manufacturing Mana	Contract to the second				al (4)tings during
	the validation. Process Engineering Specifi			1990		water or
19	(b) (4) water to	be used with	(b) (4)	. Th	e quality of	water used during
	the validation was not documented.					
v.	The validation fails to demonstrate that devi	ices which are	not requir	ed to be (0) (4)	during routine
	production meet the defined requirements (e		<u> </u>	1000		
	Specification 1.15 referenced by the validati					
	current revision (Rev. 68, effective 5/10/201	(b) requires) (4)	devices	to be(b) (4)	. Your
	firm's Manufacturing Manager confirmed th	nat (b) (4)	m	etal devic	es are not re	quired to be
10	(b) (4) and that a separate manual cl	eaning valida	tion that or	mits(b) (4)) do	oes not exist.
vi.	WIG0151 (Rev. 1, effective 4/21/2015) allo	ws the use of	a (b) (4)		cleaner and	or (b) cleaner
265-6302	to remove "heavy debris" from devices. Th		and the way the	gineering		
	by the validation (Rev. 56, effective 6/10/20	10 to 12/6/20	10) makes	no refere	nce to these	pieces of
	equipment. Your firm's Manufacturing Ma	nager stated tl	nat these pi	eces of ed	quipment we	re not in use at
	the time of the validation.					
AMENDMENT 1						
	AWEN	DIVIEIVI I				2
SEE DEVEDOR	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	4 8		Î	11/22/2016	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE				V -	V-7-77	11/22/2016
J. IIIIG I AGE	Suyang Qin, Investigator			Thomas Thomas A Peter Invest gator	A Peter	
				Signed by: Thomas	A. Peter -S	<u> </u>

·		LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES UG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
300 River Place, Suite 5	900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*				
Detroit, MI 48207		FEI NUMBER				
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)	393-8139	1825034				
The Table Statement and Statement St						
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUE	Ō					
David J. Kunz . Senior V	ice President. Gl	lobal Quality Assurance, Regulatory				
Affairs, and Clinical Af		Tobal Quality Installation, Regulatory				
FIRM NAME	Iaiis	STREET ADDRESS				
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.		56 E Bell Dr.				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
The state of the s		The state of the s				
Warsaw, IN 46582		Medical Device				
visual inspection. methods have been	Your firm's Director of On validated to demonstrate	We 4/21/2015) instruct operators to assess device cleanliness by Quality Assurance confirmed that such visual inspection are repeatable and reproducible results. For example:				
Section of WIG0151 Requirement						

Between 7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016, your firm distributed at least (b) (4) devices that were cleaned via this process.

- G. Your firm's manual cleaning process for devices made of ultra-high-molecular-weight polyethylene (UHMWPE) by submersion in a bath of (b) (4) as governed by work instruction WIG0150 (Rev. 3, effective 5/5/2016) has not been adequately validated. The following deficiencies were identified when reviewing the validation of this process (Validation #53, approved 12/20/2004):
 - i. WIG0150 (Rev. 3, effective 5/4/2016) requires a submersion time of (minutes (b) (4) (per Process Engineering Specification 1.15). Submersion time was not mentioned in the validation protocol or report. As such, your firm could not provide objective evidence that the worst-case condition of (minutes was challenged.
 - ii. While watching the cleaning operation on 9/14/2016, the operator explained that (b) baths are drained and refilled (b) (4) and that there is no limit to the amount of devices that may be placed in the bath in a (b) (4) . A maximum number of devices that may be cleaned between bath refills was not established or challenged during the validation.

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	22/2016	11/22/2016
	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas A Peter		
2	Suyang Qin, Investigator Thomas A Peter Superd gator Signed by: Thomas A Peter - S		
	·		

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	IE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INS		
	ace, Suite 5900	9/12/20 FEI NUMBER	016-11/22/2016*	
Detroit, MI 4 (313) 393-810	00 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034	1	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	ļ.		
	z , Senior Vice President, Gl Clinical Affairs		ırance, Regulat	ory
Zimmer Biomet	c, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Warsaw, IN 46	5582	Medical Device		
V	2 devices (b) (4) were test ralidation. Statist cal rationale for this sample section A, Step 3 of WIG0150 instructs ope	1200-1200-2	nented.	during the
	n the(b) bath. Your firm could not provide een validated to demonstrate repeatable an		\$25.00 NO NO. 1	
Between 7	7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016, your firm distribu	ited at least (b) (4) dev	ices that were cleaned	via this process.
-	's(b) (4) cleaning process governed by dicine and microfixation devices manufactory validated.	No. of the second secon	86 (Rev. 3, effective 1 and (b) materials ha	Control of the Contro
the ability	ose of the most recent validation of this pro- to remove (b) (4) deficiencies were identified when reviewing	used during compress	oproved 8/5/2013) was sion and injection mol	
were Engin	worst-case temperature conditions were not not documented. The validation states that neering Specification 8.55. Process Engine 1/2012 to the time of this inspection) define	the process was run at neering Specification 8.55	ominal settings per Pa (Revs. 13, 14, and 15	rocess; effective since
Speci, minin	ctual cleaning cycle times used during the fication 8.55 (Revs. 13, 14, and 15; effective num cycle time of minutes per cycle (b cycle worst-case condition of minutes per cycle b	ve since 10/16/2012 to the yeles). As such, your fire	e time of this inspecti	on) specifies a
iii. When witnessing the process on 9/14/2016, we observed that the (b) (4) cleaner was set to a power (i.e., (b) (4)) setting of (b) which could be manipulated by the operator. A required power setting was				
	AMEN	DMENT 1		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator		X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Invest gater Signed By: Thomas A. Peter -S	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016

		TH AND HUMAN SERVICE ADMINISTRATION	ES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		DATE(S) OF INS	
Detroit, MI	ace, Suite 5900 48207	9/12/2 FEI NUMBER	016-11/22/2016*
	00 Fax: (313)393-8139	182503	4
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
	z , Senior Vice President, Gl Clinical Affairs	obal Quality Ass	urance, Regulatory
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	
Zimmer Biomet	TO	56 E Bell Dr.	
Warsaw, IN 4		Medical Device	
not es	stablished or challenged during the validation	on.	
	rding to the validation protocol, devices we		
	ess Engineering Specification 8.55 (Revs. 1	3, 14, and 15; effective	since 10/16/2012 to the time of this
inspe	ction) instructs the operator to (b) (4)	1	1.1i1(b) (4)
volue	nes used during the alidation were not do	12750	actual devices masses and (b) (4)
	ence that worst-case solvent volume of (b) (
	7/1/2014 and $10/13/2016$, your firm distribution		The state of the s
300			The second secon
I. Your firm	y's(b) (4) molding process u	sed to manufacture (b) (4)
i. Totaliini		k out of (b) (4)	failed to
meet acce	ptance criteria during validation. (b) (4)	b 5/5/5	
12 No. 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 10			Your firm manufactures
	ar stock of several different diameters, with	the (b) version being	g the largest. The (b) (4) bar
20.01.25.24.65.000.000.000	nanufactured out of (b) (4)	which presented the gr	eatest challenge during Validation #42,
Addendu	m #1 (approved 2/22/2010) because (b) (4)	(b) (4)	
		he validation, (b) (4)	used to
[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[ure (b) (4) bar stock out of (b) (4) his, your firm continues to manufacture (b)		mechanical testing acceptance criteria. bar stock as of 9/9/2016. <i>OP0001</i>
1 00 × 2 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 × 1 ×	hrough 10; effective 3/17/2010 to 10/20/20		
(Icevs. o a	(i.e., that which failed to meet acceptance		
tensile str	ength, density, and percent crystallinity. Y	(B. 1985) (마시아 - 1886) - 1886 (1886)	- 4 P. J.
A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR	y been tested from each lot. This practice		
requireme	ents because the (b) (4) mold	ing process is not fully	verifiable.
Between 3	3/1/2010 and 9/19/2016, your firm distribut	ed at least (b) devices	manufactured out of (b) (4)
(b) (4)	bar stock. Also, between 3/1/2010 and 1		
(b) (4)	bar stock to other Zimmer Biomet faciliti	es for their manufacturir	ng of finished devices.
	AMEN	DMENT 1	
PROCESS OF CAMPAGES	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator		11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investiga Suyang Qin, Investigator	itor	X Thomas A Peter
C.	bajang gin, investigator		Invest galor Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*			
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER			
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	1825034			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device			
IP STATE OF THE ST				

OBSERVATION 2

Procedures to control environmental conditions have not been adequately established.

Specifically,

- A. Your procedures for monitoring the quality of in-process water used throughout your facility are inadequate in that:
 - Since 2005, the (b) (4) (b)(4)Water System has processed water for use in manufacturing, cleaning, and passivating medical devices, but your firm has not adequately monitored this system's water quality in accordance with established procedures. QP0049 (b) (4) Water – (b) (4) Monitoring was first issued 11/14/2007 to monitor total heterotrophic count, endotoxin, conductivity, and total organic carbon at a frequency of (b) (4) . Your firm has no objective evidence that conductivity and total organic carbon monitoring has occurred since the system was installed. Your firm's management explained that the "Scope" section of this procedure states that it provides the monitoring "methods and frequencies for validated water systems." As of 09/09/2016, your firm's management confirmed that a validation has never been completed for the (b) (4) Water System and that OQ/PQ validation activities under Validation Protocol 204 Rev. 2 are still in progress. From 09/24/2014 to 11/19/2016, your firm has been collecting water system testing results so they can be compared to the alert and action limits that will be established upon completion of Protocol 204 Rev. 2. However, you firm has no documented evaluations of these testing results to determine if this system is in control and suitable for its intended use. Comparison of this testing data to your firm's preliminary alert and action limits identified in Protocol 204 Rev. 2 revealed the following:

Test Type	Action Limit Failures	Alert Limit Failures	Total Failures
Conductivity	11	1	12
Endotoxin	2	2	4
Microbial	3	0	3
Total Organic Carbon	0	2	2
Totals	16	5	21

Water from this system is utilized in the following:

a. Direct product contact during

1.	(b) (4)	 Water supplied to the rinse tanks 	s in the (b) (4)	line
	(b) (4)) and the (b) (4)	((b) (4)	

SEE DEVEDSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Thomas A Peter, Investigation	tor I w	22/2016	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Invest			11/22/2010
	Suyang Qin, Investigator	Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S		2
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS		PAGE 22 OF 57

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Gl Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device
	g

- 2. Final Cleaning Knee Miraclean (b) (4) and manual cleaning of Poly ((b) (4) , Trauma Metals (b) (4)), and Sports Medicine devices (b) (4) using (b) (4)
- 3. Potentially impacted products (Addude 11,221 unique part numbers. (b) (4)
- b. Indirect product contact during:
 - Preparation of (b) (4) that is used for sanitization of all Environmentally Controlled Areas within (b) (4)
 - 2. Potentially impacts all sterile products packaged in (b) (4)
- ii. Evaluations are not consistently performed when action limits are exceeded or when a point of use consistently fails to meets specification. From 07/01/2014 to 09/01/2016, your firm has documented thirteen (13) water samples in which alert and/or action limits were exceeded in (b) (4) Seven (7) of these water samples exceeded microbial alert/action limits, five (5) samples exceeded endotoxin alert limits, and one (1) water sample exceeded Total Organic Carbon alert limits. Of these excursions:
 - a. Three (3) out of the thirteen (13) failed water samples involved exceeding the alert limit in the
 (b) Cleanroom Gowning Room (b) (4) in samples collected from the (b) (4) handwashing sinks.

Procedure	Date	Test Failed	Alert/Action Limits	Sample Result	Retest Value
QP0021	7/21/14	Microbial - (b)	(b) (4)	64	1
QP0024	7/21/14	Endotoxin - (b)	(b) (4)	0.314	0.0125
QP0024	07/21/14	Endotoxin - (b)	(b) (4)	0.369	0.0726

There was no documented evaluation of these samples to determine if there was any product impact. Notably, during routine environmental monitoring, your firm documented two (2) microbial contact plate samples that exceeded action limits in the (b) (4) Cleanroom on 07/22/2014. The corresponding QP0014 Alert/Action Level Corrective Action Report for these contact plate failures showed that samples were retested on 08/09/2014 with acceptable results and

AMENDMENT 1

EN	MPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	322	11/22/2016
	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator	X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A Peter -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 23 OF 57

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 300 River Place, Suite 5900 Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs FIRM NAME FIRM NAME Zimmer Biomet, Inc. STREET ADDRESS Zimmer Biomet, Inc. 56 E Bell Dr.

that all procedures were being followed. The report concluded "No adverse events anticipated" with a justification of "All processes and procedures were followed."

TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED

Medical Device

b. Two (2) out of the thirteen (13) failed water samples involved exceeding alert limits in the process water sampled from the (b) (4) rinse tank in the (b) (4) Work Environment (b) (4) (. For example:

Procedure	Date	Test Failed	Alert/Action Limits	Sample Result	Retest Value
QP0021	7/21/14	Microbial	(b) (4)	113	4
OP0024	10/10/14	Endotoxin	(b) (4)	0.429	0.131

Subsequent retests passed, but no corrective actions were taken. The (b) (4)

(b) (4)

Of note, your firm's most recent revision of QP0049, version 6 effective 01/21/2015, increased the alert/action limits of microbial counts and endotoxins for process water in (b) (4)

The microbial alert and action limits became (b) CFU/ml and (b) CFU/ml while the endotoxin alert and action limits became (b) EU/ml and (b) EU/ml. Your firm's Regulatory Compliance Manager in charge of revision control for this procedure stated the limits changed based upon reviews of historical data for the water system.

- c. Eight (8) out of fourteen (14) failed samples involved retests that were found acceptable with no further actions taken. Five (5) of the eight (8) had no documented evaluations of the failures to determine if there was any product impact. Of these:
 - 1. One (1) sample involved microbial action limits being exceeded.
 - Four (4) samples involved alert limits for endotoxins being exceeded on 07/21/2014, 09/18/2014, 10/10/2014, and 12/09/2014. These samples were part of your firm's (b) (4) monitoring program under QP0024.
- d. Seven (7) out of fourteen (14) failed samples were missing QP0014 Alert/Action Level Corrective Action Reports which are required documentation according to your firm's Corrective Action Guidelines Microbial Monitoring procedure, QP0027 version 2 effective 05/31/2013. As a result, your firm has no documentation showing that these failures were evaluated to determine if there was any impact to product.

AMENDMENT 1

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
	Togonh D Strolpik Investigator	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Suyang Qin, Investigator X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Suyang Peter S Suyang Qin, Investigator	

CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY

Warsaw, IN 46582

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*				
Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	TEINUMBER 1825034				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Glo Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS				
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device				

- B. Your firm's Zimmer Biomet Environmentally Controlled Room Specifications Standard Operating Procedure, SOP 9.5.9 Rev. 13 effective 05/10/2016, identifies rooms containing processes "of such a nature that controls are necessary to prevent adverse effects on product" as well as the level of controls to be imposed on those rooms. This procedure is inadequate in that:
 - i. There is inadequate assurance that the particle counts measured in the cleanrooms accurately represent particulate concentrations in those environments. For example:
 - a. Your firm's Monitoring Air Controlled Environments procedure, QP0013 Ver. 7 dated 01/21/2015, states in section 5.2 "Each particle count will consist of a volume of air equal to ("From 07/01/2014 to 10/12/2016, your firm's sample size was 1 cubic foot (0.0283 cubic meters) which is (b) times less than required by this procedure.
 - b. Locations for particle counting are not adequately defined and, therefore, air sampling is not performed in a manner that is consistently representative of routine room conditions. During a tour of the (b) (4) cleanroom gowning area, interviews with an environmental monitoring operator revealed that the particle counter can be placed in one of two different locations that are approximately (b) feet away from each other on opposite sides of the room. These locations are as follows:

1. (b) (4)
2. (b) (4)

- ii. Your firm claims conformance to ISO 14644-1:2015 in SOP 9.5.9, however, particle monitoring methods used in cleanrooms are not conducted in accordance with the standard in that:
 - a. Your firm's determination of the quantity of sampling locations within a given cleanroom does not meet the minimum requirements identified in section A.4.1 of the standard. This section requires the minimum number of locations to be based on the area of the cleanroom represented in square meters. For example:

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas	A Peter	
	Suyang Qin, Investigator Thomas A Peter Invest gator Super by Thomas	A. Peter -S	
	TVONTOTTOVI V ODOTNY I TTOVO		

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON	ece, Suite 5900		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 9/12/2016-11/22/2016*		
Detroit, MI			FEI NUMBER		
	00 Fax: (313) 393-8139		1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA					
	z , Senior Vice President, Gl Clinical Affairs	obal Qual			
Zimmer Biomet	i, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	and the second s	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Warsaw, IN 46	5582	Medical	Device		
p	sample locations must be monitors nine (9) samplin required number. There is locations. 2. The (b) Cleanroom, (b) (b) (4)' ((b) square meters). Per (4(b). In this cleanroom, locations, which represent documented rationale for the standard. This section specific mapping to evidence that (b) (4) There is no documented rationale for this section requires a minimum standard particle counter (Asset (b) (4) Your firm's environmental monitor facility use the same sampling setting samples taken in all cleanrooms from the counter (Wes) and controlled eviroduct that has been cleaned and/or passivations. During tours of your WEs and (a) a. On 09/13/2016, three (3) different different stations in the (b) WE.	quare meters). (b) In this cle g locations, we s no document (4) is used are the standard your firm has ts approximate using this nur ag locations defies that the never the minum for selecting the term manufacture of the model (b) (4) ring operators ings and that the model of the model of the minum or of the minum of the model of the minum of the model of the minum of the model of the model of the minum of the model of the minum of the model of the minum of the model of the model of the minum	(CEs) are not adequately maintained to ensure become contaminated by particulates and micro-		
	AMEN	DMENT 1			
			T		
SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Thomas A Peter, Investigator	~	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016		
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator				
	Suyang Qin, Investigator	The second secon	X Thornas A Peter Thornas A Peter Invest gator		

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*		
Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax:(313)393-8139	FEI NUMBER 1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	•		
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Gl Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device		
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device		

was just removed from an (b) (4) cleaning bath.

- b. During operations 09/28/2016, supply and/or return vents in your firm's Poly WE, Sports Med CE, Knees WE, and Metals WE were found to have apparent grayish dust/debris present on the vent surfaces. (b) (4) out of (b) (4) total vents exhibited these visual characteristics with one (1) out of (b) (4) being a grate that housed a HEPA filter in the Knees WE within approximately (b) (4) on which carriers containing passivated devices are offloaded.
- iv. From 07/01/2014 to 09/01/2016, your firm documented 292 instances of exceeding alert and/or action limits. Excursions were broken down into the following types: 75 Continuous Particulate Monitoring (b) (4)), 43 Microbial Surface, 26 Microbial Air, 14 Humidity, 65 Pressure, 20 Particulate, 34 Microbial Air and Surface, 10 No Pressure, 8 Air flow, 6 Microbial Surface and Personnel, and 1 Microbial Personnel. Further review of these excursions revealed that corrective actions are not consistently taken when action limits are exceeded. For example:
 - a. 22 excursions had no documented Corrective Action form as required by your firm's Alert/Action Level Corrective Action Report procedure, QP00014 rev. 8 effective 04/12/2013. Your firm has no documented assessments of these excursions to determine if there was any product impact. Examples of these excursions include:

Room #	Room Type	Date	Test	Excursion (Qty)	Examples of Products Processed Through Room on Excursion Date
(b) (4)	Cleanroom	08/21/14	Microbial Air and Surface	6	(b) (4)
(b) (4)	Cleanroom	11/19/14	Microbial Air and Surface	4	(b) (4)
(b) (4)	Cleanroom	08/21/14	Microbial Air	1	(b) (4)

AMENDMENT 1

2.	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas A Peter	
	Suyang Qin, Investigator Thomas A Peter Investigator Super by: Thomas A Peter -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

LETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 27 OF 57

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION				
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*				
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER				
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	1825034				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs					
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS				
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.				
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED				
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device				

- b. 54 action limit excursions resulted in no corrective actions being taken with 16 excursions occurring when there were no operators present during sampling. In place of corrective actions, retests of the locations were performed with the following results:
 - 31 excursions had acceptable retests with conclusions of "All procedures were being followed." For example:

Room #	Room Type	Date	Test	Excursion (Qty)	Examples of Products Processed Through Room on Excursion Date
(b) (4)	Cleanroom	07/14/16	Microbial Air and Surface	4	(b) (4)
(b) (4)	Cleanroom	02/08/16	Microbial Air and Surface	3	(b) (4)
(p)	Work Env.	06/16/16	Microbial Air and Surface	4	(b) (4)

2. One (1) action limit excursion had a retest that also failed the action limits with the report concluding "All procedures were being followed" and no further actions were taken.

Room #	Room Type	Date	Test	Action Limit	Initial Test	Retest
(b)	Work Env.	06/16/16	Microbial Air	(b CFU	(b) CFU	(b) CFU

v. Rooms classified as the same general category (i.e. work environment, controlled environment, cleanroom) do not have the same levels of control/monitoring although SOP 9.5.9 considers them equivalent by

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
	Thomas A Peter, Inves		11/22/2016	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE		7, 110	mas A Peter	
	Suyang Qin, Investiga	Invest gator		
FORM FD 4 483 (00/08)	DESTROIS EDITION OBSOLETE	Invest gator		PAGE 28 (

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
300 River Place,			DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 9/12/2016-11/22/2016*		
Detroit, MI 48207			FEI NUMBER		
(313) 393-8100 Fa			1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHO	OM REPORT ISSUED				
David J. Kunz , S Affairs, and Clir	Senior Vice Preside		ity Assurance, Regulatory		
Zimmer Biomet, Ir	n.C.	STREET ADDRESS 56 E Bel	1 Dr		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	10.	TYPE ESTABLISHME			
Warsaw, IN 46582		Medical	Medical Device		
definiti a.	similar operations with sir	milar risks. For examp			
	1. For the (b) (4) inspection step.		ng through this WE (b) (4) line and subsequent include (b)		
			However:		
	ii. Work E. 9.5.8.12	to (b) (4) ne inspection table, but ates and supplies air to nvironment Room Rule rev. 1 effective 08/29 tolled manufacturing en	Personnel gown in the main avironment in proximity to machining operations.		
	perform	ed (b) (4) Your fir	ev. 3, microbial surface and air monitoring is m's alert/action limits for surface monitoring are the microbial air monitoring is (b) CFU and (b)		
	2. For the (b) (4)	(b) (4)), ((b) (4)		
	Product	However:	gh this WE include (b) (4)		
	plastic c		ted from uncontrolled environments by slatted ted HVAC system that supplies the room with air located in a hallway in an uncontrolled		
		AMENDMENT 1			
SEE REVERSE Tho OF THIS PAGE Jos	YEE(S)SIGNATURE mas A Peter, Invest eph R Strelnik, Inv ang Qin, Investigat	vestigator	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016 X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Invest gater Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S		

		DEPARTMENT OF HEAD	LTH AND HUMA IG ADMINISTRATIO		S	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	TOOD AND DRO	G ADMINISTRATIC	DATE(S) OF INSE	PECTION	
300 River Place, Suite 5900			9/12/20	16-11/22/2016*		
Detroit, MI	18207			FEI NUMBER		
(313) 393-810	00 Fax: (313)3	393-8139		1825034	Ŀ	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WILLOW DEDODT ISSUED	X.	ļ.			
			1 1 2 2 1 2		CONTRACTOR	SIL YEARTS
		ice President, G	lobal Quali	Lty Assu	irance, Regulat	ory
Affairs, and	CIInical Ali	Lairs	STREET ADDRESS			
Zimmer Biomet, Inc. 56 E Bell Dr.						
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED						
Warsaw, IN 4	6582		Medical I	Device		
		not filtered by I ii. INST 9.5.8.12 i	HEPAs. ev. 1 requires (k	0) (4)	vents that supply air to Personnel gown in a re boxed in preparation	n uncontrolled
		to the sterilizer.				trace data an
iii. According to INST 9.5.9.21 Rev. 3, microbial surface and air monitoring performed (b) (4) Your firm's alert/action limits for surface monitoring (b) CFU and (b) CFU while the microbial air monitoring is (b) CFU at (b) CFU			monitoring are			
	3. F	For the (b) (4) (b)) (4) , an	(b) (4)	(b) (4) line off-l	oads carriers
		containing exposed devi-				
		b) (4)	ces to the WE.	1 Toduct Iu	innies passing anoug	. However:
		, r, x, r				
		environments b partially recircu	y hard walls and lated air throug ljacent controlle	d doors. T h supply v ed environ	controlled manufactu he dedicated HVAC s ents and return vents ment and cleanroom.	system provides that span the WE
		ii. INST 9.5.8.12 1	ev 1 requires (t	0) (4)		
		11. 11.01 3.3.0.121	ev. r requires c	-, (.,	Personnel gown in a	n ISO Class 8
		Gowning Room	adjacent to the	WE.		
	iii. According to INST 9.5.9.25 Rev. 2, microbial surface and air monitoring is performed (b) (4) Your firm's alert/action limits for surface monitoring are (b) CFU and (b) CFU while the microbial air monitoring is (b) CFU and (b) CFU				monitoring are	
	b. Your firm	identifies Resorbable T	ech (b) (4)	Sports Med	d(b) (4) and Rag	Mfg. (b) (4)
		led environments, but th				
			3,			
		AME	NDMENT 1			
2	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE				2	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE		ter, Investigato	r		11/22/2016	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE		relnik, Investig			X Thomas A Peter	
	Suyang Qin,	Investigator			Thomas A Peter Invest gator	
Invest gather Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S						

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 300 River Place, Suite 5900 Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs FIRM NAME Zimmer Biomet, Inc. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Warsaw, IN 46582 1. Per INST 9.5.9.19 rev. 3 effective 8 Jan 2015, the Biomet Sports Medicine Controlled Environment Room (b) (4) requires Surface Monitoring (Contact Plates) and Air Sampling (Air Strips) to be monitored (b) (4)			
300 River Place, Suite 5900 Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs FIRM NAME Zimmer Biomet, Inc. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Warsaw, IN 46582 1. Per INST 9.5.9.19 rev. 3 effective 8 Jan 2015, the Biomet Sports Medicine Controlled Environment Room (b) (4) requires Surface Monitoring (Contact Plates) and Air Sampling (Air Strips) to be monitored (b) (4)			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs FIRM NAME Zimmer Biomet, Inc. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Warsaw, IN 46582 1. Per INST 9.5.9.19 rev. 3 effective 8 Jan 2015, the Biomet Sports Medicine Controlled Environment Room (b) (4) requires Surface Monitoring (Contact Plates) and Air Sampling (Air Strips) to be monitored (b) (4)			
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs FIRM MAME Zimmer Biomet, Inc. CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Warsaw, IN 46582 1. Per INST 9.5.9.19 rev. 3 effective 8 Jan 2015, the Biomet Sports Medicine Controlled Environment Room (b) (4) requires Surface Monitoring (Contact Plates) and Air Sampling (Air Strips) to be monitored (b) (4)			
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs FIRM NAME Zimmer Biomet, Inc. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Warsaw, IN 46582 1. Per INST 9.5.9.19 rev. 3 effective 8 Jan 2015, the Biomet Sports Medicine Controlled Environment Room (b) (4) requires Surface Monitoring (Contact Plates) and Air Sampling (Air Strips) to be monitored (b) (4)			
Zimmer Biomet, Inc. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Warsaw, IN 46582 1. Per INST 9.5.9.19 rev. 3 effective 8 Jan 2015, the Biomet Sports Medicine Controlled Environment Room (b) (4) requires Surface Monitoring (Contact Plates) and Air Sampling (Air Strips) to be monitored (b) (4)			
TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Medical Device 1. Per INST 9.5.9.19 rev. 3 effective 8 Jan 2015, the Biomet Sports Medicine Controlled Environment Room (b) (4) requires Surface Monitoring (Contact Plates) and Air Sampling (Air Strips) to be monitored (b) (4)			
Medical Device 1. Per INST 9.5.9.19 rev. 3 effective 8 Jan 2015, the Biomet Sports Medicine Controlled Environment Room (b) (4) requires Surface Monitoring (Contact Plates) and Air Sampling (Air Strips) to be monitored (b) (4)			
 Per INST 9.5.9.19 rev. 3 effective 8 Jan 2015, the Biomet Sports Medicine Controlled Environment Room (b) (4) requires Surface Monitoring (Contact Plates) and Air Sampling (Air Strips) to be monitored (b) (4) 			
Environment Room (b) (4) requires Surface Monitoring (Contact Plates) and Air Sampling (Air Strips) to be monitored (b) (4)			
0 D DIOT 0 5 0 17 2 C - 2 O D 0014 4 D 1 11 T 1 C - 11 1			
2. Per INST 9.5.9.17 rev 3 effective 30 Dec 2014, the Resorbable Tech Controlled Environment Room (b) (4) requires Cleaning to be performed (b) (4)			
3. Per INST 9.5.9.15 rev. 11 effective 06/11/2015, the Bag Manufacturing Controlled Environment (b) (4) requires Differential Pressure, Temperature, and Relative Humidity to be monitored (b) ; Particulate Counts, Air Flow – Supply, and Air Flow – Return to be monitored (b) (4) and Surface Monitoring (Contact Plates) and Air Sampling (Air Strips) to be monitored (b) (4)			
From 07/01/2014 to 09/09/2016, your firm has manufactured and distributed at least (b) (4) devices that have been processed through cleanrooms in (b) (4)			
OBSERVATION 3 Procedures have not been adequately established to control product that does not conform to specified requirements.			
Specifically,			
A. Procedure <i>QM 13.0: Control of Nonconforming Product</i> (Rev. 8, effective 8/7/2014 to 9/18/2016) does not ensu that nonconforming product is consistently identified, documented, and evaluated to determine the need for an investigation. Specifically, per Sections 7.3.1 and 7.3.2 (b) (4)			
AMENDMENT 1			
EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE DATE ISSUED			

SEE REVERSE
OF THIS PAGE
Thomas A Peter, Investigator
Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator
Suyang Qin, Investigator
Suyang Qin, Investigator
Suyang Peter Super S

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*		
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER		
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	·		
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Glo	bbal Quality Assurance, Regulatory		
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Warsaw, IN 46582 Medical Device			

- B. Nonconforming product is not routinely documented using your firm's *Product Deviation/Reject Reports*. For example:
 - i. On 09/13/2016, a Packager responsible for packaging devices in the Sports Medicine Department of the (b) Cleanroom (b) (4) explained that employees use (b) spreadsheets to document repackaging (i.e., rework) activities required to address failed visual inspections. The spreadsheets are uncontrolled and their use is not defined by any quality system procedure as of 9/13/2016.

As shown by the table below, approximately (b) % more failed visual inspections have been documented using the uncontrolled spreadsheets than on *Product Deviation/Reject Reports*:

Documentation	Date Range	Number of Nonconformances		
Product Deviation/Reject Reports initiated for (b) (4) (Packaging Seal Area – Under-Sealed, Over-Sealed, or Wrinkles/Folding/Cracks)	7/1/2014 – 9/13/2016 (805 calendar days)	420		
Uncontrolled spreadsheets indicating packages with "wrinkle" and/or "bad seal" defects	4/29/2016 – 9/13/2016 (137 calendar days)*	1,597		

^{*} As of 9/15/2016, only 48 days of uncontrolled spreadsheet data in this date range had been maintained and available for our review

Notably, the uncontrolled spreadsheets are only used in the Sports Medicine Department of cleanroom (b) (b) , as stated by the Manufacturing Supervisor of that area on 9/13/2016. Between 7/1/2014 and 9/9/2016, only (b % of all devices packaged in (b) (4) were done so in the Sports Medicine Department of cleanroom (b) (4) (b) (4) devices).

- ii. Outside of the Sports Medicine Department in(b) (4) interviews with operators from several areas throughout (b) (4) revealed additional instances of nonconforming product not routinely being documented as deviations. For example:
 - In the (b) Cleanroom, Final Packaging Operators in the Poly Departments cited incomplete seals or particles within the packaging.

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator	11,722,7016 X Thomas A Peter	11/22/2016
Suyang Qin, Investigator	Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	

DED A DES MENTE OF HEAT	THE AND THE LAN CEDATORS
	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Gl Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device

- ii. In the (b) (4) Work Environment, Cleaning Operators cited knee femoral implants found notably soiled after passing through the (b) (4) ultrasonic cleaner.
- iii. In the (b) Cleaning/Inspection Work Environment, Cleaning Operators cited parts that are still soiled after performing validated cleaning operations.
- iv. In the (b) (4), Machining Operators cited hip stem tapers that do not meet specification.
- v. In the (b) (4) Area, (b) (4) Inspection Operators cited bars with areas of perceived unconsolidation or inherent defects
- C. Since 2/8/2012, 4 routine loads sterilized by (b) (4) sterilization (b) (4) have failed biological indicator (BI) sterility testing. In 3 out of 4 instances, the nonconforming product comprising the loads was not evaluated to determine the need for an investigation. Specifically:

Load Number	Date of Confirmed BI Failure	Quantity of Lots	of Lots Quantity of Devices	
01242-CC	2/9/2012	(b)	(b)	
10213-G	11/5/2013	(4)	(b)	
11203-C	12/9/2013		(b)	

In each case, the loads were resterilized as instructed by Revisions 4 and 5 of SOP 9.4.3 (effective 12/5/2007 and current as of 11/16/2016) and subsequently distributed. Notably, the BIs tested during routine sterilization are located on the outside of the (b) (4) totes containing product as described in Observation 1, Part B.

The fourth BI sterility testing failure since 2/8/2012 was confirmed on 9/12/2016 (Load Number 08296-C). *Issue Evaluation #IE-000387* was initiated during this inspection on 9/13/2016 to investigate the failure.

- D. Procedures governing the placement of devices on quality hold and their removal have not been documented. Your firm's Quality Director explained that quality holds are used to prevent shipment of nonconforming product in inventory and under your firm's control. You firm's ERP transaction history indicates 10,129 quality hold transactions and 4,099 release transactions since 7/1/2014. We sampled 15 release transactions and observed that:
 - For 11 of the 15 release transactions, your firm was unable to provide documentation showing the detailed reason for the quality hold, reason and approval of its release, or the lot numbers within the scope of the hold/release.

SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S)SIGNATURE Thomas A Peter, Investigator		DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE		vestigator X Thomas A Peter	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 33 OF 57

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*			
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER			
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	•			
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Warsaw, IN 46582 Medical Device				

- ii. For 3 of the 15 release transactions, your firm was able to provide emails requesting the holds and the product scopes; however, the detailed reason for the quality hold was not documented. Additionally, the reason or approval for releasing these quality holds was not documented.
- iii. For 1 of the 15 release transactions, your firm was able to provide an email requesting part and lot numbers to be released from quality hold. However, your firm was unable to provide documentation showing approval of the release.
- E. Devices manufactured using equipment operating under "run at risk" conditions are not adequately controlled. Such conditions are documented on forms INST 5.0.3.3, which SOP 5.0.3 (Rev. 8, effective 2/8/2016) states are used to "communicate validated specification changes for use during the manufacture of product while effected documents are revised." According to your firm's Associate Director of Manufacturing Engineering, devices manufactured under run-at-risk conditions are to be quarantined until the specification changes have been approved; however, this requirement has not been documented within a procedure.

We reviewed 1 of the 6 run-at-risk forms initiated since 1/1/2016, which pertained to pouch sealer(b) (Run-at-Risk #2016-003, effective 5/2/2016 to 7/2/2016). (b) relevant lots were packaged between 5/2/2016 and 7/2/2016, of which 9 were distributed prior to approval of the manufacturing specification changes on 06/30/2016. The 9 distributed lots were of Optipac bone cement monomer in 15 mL, 18 mL, and 20 mL sizes.

- F. Devices packaged using sealers operating outside of a validated state are not documented as nonconforming product. For example:
 - Quality Alert #545 was initiated 3/10/2016 and instructed operators to begin documenting actual parameter settings used when operating sealer (b) . Of the (b) lots (b) devices) packaged using sealer (b) between 3/10/2016 and 9/27/2016, 31 lots were sealed using out-of-specification parameter settings and not documented as nonconforming product. 25 of the 31 lots (total of (b) devices) (e.g., Vanguard knee tibial bearings with part numbers 183710, 183748, 183908, 183922, and 189708) had been distributed at the time of this inspection.
 - ii. Package Sealer Increased Monitoring Protocol (Rev 0, 08/19/2016), currently referred to as IC09 Interim Control Sterile Packaging Sealer Increased Monitoring Interim Control, (Rev 2, 11/15/2016) was approved on 8/19/2016 to begin documenting parameter settings used when operating all packaging sealers. The protocol instructs operators to document such parameters using Manufacturing Process Form (MPF) #0089. As of 9/27/2016, the form had been implemented for (b) sealers and your firm's PMO Manager stated that implementation for all other sealers was "almost completed." We reviewed one MPF #0089 form applicable to each of the (b) sealers. 1 of the (b) forms indicated that on 9/24/2016, Sealer (b) (4)

SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Thomas A Peter, Investig	gator	11/22/2016	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE		7 Homes Trees		
	Suyang Qin, Investigato	Thomas A Peter Invest gainer Signed by: Thomas A, Peter -S		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS		PAGE 34 OF 57

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*			
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER			
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs				
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device			

was operating outside of the parameter ranges specified by Process Engineering Specification 1.31 (Rev. 91., effective 9/20/2016). The lots sealed on 9/24/2016 were not documented as nonconforming product.

Upon further review of all MPF #0089 forms by your firm during this inspection, 102 lots were sealed using out-of-specification parameter settings between 9/8/2016 and 9/27/2016 and not documented as nonconforming product. At least 43 of the 102 lots (total of (b) devices) (e.g., Vanguard knee tibial bearings with item number 183724, tibial plates with item number 814133002, and Jugger-loc sports medicine devices with item number 110010372) had been distributed at the time of this inspection.

- G. Investigation and disposition documentation is not adequately reviewed and approved to ensure appropriate completion of all activities prior to releasing nonconforming product. For example, Product Deviation/Reject Report ("Deviation") #000245 was initiated on 6/3/2015 after (b) (4) bar stock lot (b) (4) #11 failed to meet specification for tensile strength as part of (b) (4) process monitoring performed under QP0001: Manufactured Poly Bar (b) (4) Testing Requirements (Rev. 10, effective 12/18/2014). Review of this deviation revealed:
 - i. Testing performed during the investigation did not provide objective evidence that all bars in the lot met specifications. Your firm retested the tensile strength of the failed bar and (b) (4) bar lot and released the lot after the retests met tensile strength specifications. Justification for accepting the entire lot of (b) bars based on the test results of (b) bars was not documented. Moreover, the deviation failed to provide evidence that tensile test samples were prepared from the core of the (b) bars, which your firm's Associate Director of Biomaterials Research stated is the worst-case location with respect to material consolidation during the(b) (4) molding process.
 - The "Investigation/Corrective Action" section of Deviation #000245 recommends to "Run full test on most recent lot produced from vessel (b), but this testing was never performed. As such, your firm was unable to provide objective evidence that the (b lots of (b) (4) bar stock manufactured in Vessel (b) between 4/6/2015 (date the last lot that passed esting was processed) and 5/11/2015 (date the failed lot was processed) met specification for tensile strength. As of 10/20/2016, your firm distributed (b) devices manufactured out of the (b) lots of bar stock. Additionally, as of 9/9/2016, your firm distributed (b) inches of the (b) lots of bar stock to other Zimmer Biomet facilities for their manufacturing of finished devices.

OBSERVATION 4

Procedures for design control have not been established.

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator	11,722,7016 X Thomas A Peter	11/22/2016
	Suyang Qin, Investigator	Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	
di.			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION			
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*			
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER			
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	1825034			
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory				
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	96.7 99.9 ID NO VINE			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS			
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED			
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device			

Specifically,

The devices within the scope of DHF #KN152 (approved 2/3/2003) have not been designed in accordance with the requirements of 21 CFR 820.30. The product scope of DHF #KN152 includes (b) item numbers (b) implant item numbers and (b) instrument item numbers):

- Femoral components:
 - Vanguard Cruciate Retaining (CR) Interlok (b) sizes)
 - Vanguard Posterior Stabilizing (PS) Interlol((b) sizes)
 - Vanguard CR Porous Coat (b) sizes)
- Tibial bearings:
 - Vanguard CR (b) sizes)
 - o Vanguard CR Lipped(b) sizes)
 - o Vanguard PS (b) sizes)
- Vanguard femoral distal augments (b) sizes)
- Vanguard femoral posterior augments (b) sizes)
- Instrumentation (b) item numbers)

For example, the DHF indicates that:

- A. The design and development plan, INST 4.0.1.1: Product Development Record (dated 5/31/2001) does not:
 - i. Define responsibility for implementation of the design and development activities.
 - Identify and describe the interfaces with different groups or activities that provide, or result in, input to the design and development process.
- B. It is unclear if or when all design input requirements were reviewed and approved during the design project. Your firm's Product Development Engineer explained that design inputs were approved during the first design review, which was held on 11/9/2001 and documented by INST 4.0.3.1. However, the "Design Inputs" section of the design review documentation indicates that design inputs had not been fully established at that time. For example, it states:
 - i. (b) (4)

 our firm was unable to explain when all other device components within the scope of this DHF began to be (b) (4) or when the associated inputs were reviewed and approved. Notably, PS femoral components comprise only(b) of the (b) implant item numbers (approximately (%) within the scope of the design project.

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas A Peter	
c	Suyang Qin, Investigator Thomas A Peter Super gater Signed by: Thomas A Peter - S	
		•

TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
FEINUMBER 1825034
·
obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory
STREET ADDRESS
56 E Bell Dr.
TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Medical Device

ii. (b) (4)

(b) (4)

Your firm's Development Director, Transformative Technology, Knees explained that the

The documentation provides no objective evidence that implants other than PS femoral components were reviewed and approved during the initial design review.

Updated design inputs were documented in the "Design File Review Matrix" (approved 8/4/2003); however, this document post-dates the final approval of the design project for commercial release. The DHF contains no objective evidence to demonstrate that these design inputs were approved prior to commercial release.

- C. Procedures to include a mechanism for addressing incomplete and/or ambiguous design input requirements have not been established. For example:
 - The DHF does not contain or reference documentation defining the intended use specific to the two types
 of femoral components (CR and PS) and three types of tibial bearings (CR, PS, and CR Lipped) within the
 scope of the design project. As such, design input requirements specific to each component type were not
 documented.
 - ii. The DHF does not contain design input requirements for use in revision surgeries. The indications for use shown in the current device package insert labeling (01-50-0975, Rev. M, effective 2015-03) includes "Correction or revision of unsuccessful osteotomy, arthrodesis, or failure of previous joint replacement procedure."
 - iii. The design inputs as documented in the "Design File Review Matrix" (approved 8/4/2003) are incomplete and/or ambiguous. For example:
 - a. Although it is listed as an "Input Requirement", the "Description" section in fact describes the design *output* of the femoral components, tibial bearings, and augments. For example, it describes femoral components as follows:

(b) (4)

AMENDMENT 1

2.	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas A Peter	
	Suyang Qin, Investigator Thomas A Peter Investigator Super by: Thomas A Peter -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 37 OF 57

	FH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Glo Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device

(b) (4)

- b. Although it is listed as an "Input Requirement", the "Special Features(s) / Performance Characteristics" section indicates "same as predicate" and lists items such as the following without providing associated design input requirements:
 - 1. "CR & PS Femoral Components"
 - 2. "Interlok and Porous Finish on Femoral Components"
 - 3. "Cruciate Retaining (CR), CR-Lipped and Posterior Stabilized (PS) Bearings"
- iv. The design inputs documented in Rev. C of the "IO Risk Table" for DHF #KN152 (completed after the design project and approved on 11/13/2014) are incomplete and/or ambiguous. For example, design inputs such as "Must be able to withstand anticipated loads", "Adequate femoral strength", and those inputs listed to address the user need of "Adequate fixation" are not defined in a manner in which they may be objectively verified. The actual mechanical loads the device must withstand during use have not been defined or documented in the DHF.
- D. Procedures for design verification have not been adequately established. For example:
 - During the "TF Mechanical Stability Test (MT2658)" (dated 9/23/2002), your firm determined the
 maximum force to dislocation for each of the three bearing types (CR, CR Lipped, and PS). While
 reviewing this design verification study, we observed that:
 - a. Objective acceptance criteria were not defined or shown to have been met during the study. The study concluded that the tibiofemoral stability "is similar to the tibiofemoral stability that has been reported for other total knee systems."
 - b. Justification for the sizes of femoral components and tibial bearings used during the study was not documented to provide objective evidence that the worst-case condition(s) were challenged. Specifically:
 - 1. Size (b) mm femoral components were tested. The smallest and largest sizes within the scope of the design project were (b) mm and (b) mm, respectively.
 - 2. Size (b) mm x (b) mm (thickness) tibial bearings were tested. The smallest and largest sizes within the scope of the design project were (b mm and (b) mm, respectively. Each size was also offered in thicknesses between (b mm and (b mm.

EN	MPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	322	11/22/2016
	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator	Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Glo	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	1000 V790 III V790 I
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device

- c. Valid statistical rationale for the sampling plans used was not documented. 5 or 6 specimens were tested for each of the three bearing types (CR, CR Lipped, and PS).
- ii. During the "Tibiofemoral Contact Area Test (MT2656)" (dated 8/22/2002), your firm determined the tibiofemoral contact area for 4 different femoral component/tibial bearing combinations:

Femoral Component	Tibi	ial Bearing
(b mm CR	(b)	mm x (b mm CR
(b) _{mm} CR	(b)	mm x (b mm CR
(b mm CR	(b)	mm x (b mm CR Lipped
(b mm PS	(b)	mm x (b mm PS

While reviewing this design verification study, we observed that:

- a. Objective acceptance criteria were not defined or shown to have been met during the study. The study concluded that the contact areas are "similar to the contact area that has been reported for other total knee systems."
- b. The applied loads used during the study were based on (b) (4) The study references literature in which the same assumed body weight was used; however, justification for why this assumed body weight was acceptable for the purposes of this study was not documented.
- c. Valid statistical rationale for the sampling plans used was not documented. Each femoral component / tibial bearing combination was tested (b) times at each of (b) (4)
- E. Procedures for design validation have not been adequately established. Specifically:
 - i. The DHF contains two items which the design and development plan identifies as design validation activities. The documentation does not provide objective evidence that the device conforms to user needs and intended uses. Specifically, the documentation entails:
 - a. A one-page letter from a surgeon dated 2/18/2003 that states, in part: "I wanted to advise you that the implantation of the first [device] is going along extremely well." Notably, the letter indicates that the PS version of the device was not assessed at the time, as it states: "I certainly am waiting

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas A Pete	r	
	Suyang Qin, Investigator Thoras A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thoras A Peter Signed by: Thoras	s	
	THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O		

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	•
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Glo Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device

for the PS components and look forward to you bringing those".

b. Literature showing that "Use of a similar device (Maxim) resulted in acceptable performance." Your firm's Development Director, Transformative Technology, Knees explained that Maxim is the most direct predicate device for the Vanguard knee system but described several differences between the Maxim and Vanguard knee systems, including but not limited to (b) (4)

(b)(4)

As such, the literature does not provide evidence that the Vanguard knee system was validated.

ii. Your firm could not provide objective evidence that all identified design risks were adequately mitigated. INST 4.0.2.1: Risk Assessment Work Sheet (approved 11/9/2001) identifies "Tolerance stack-up" as a potential risk (hazard). Your firm's Product Development Engineer stated that a tolerance stack-up analysis was not documented.

Between 7/1/2014 and 10/17/2016, your firm distributed (b) (4) devices having part numbers within the scope of DHF #KN152.

OBSERVATION 5

Procedures for corrective and preventive action have not been adequately established.

Specifically,

- A. CP1409: Determining Need for HHE (Rev. 3, effective 3/20/2014) does not adequately establish requirements for analyzing data sources to identify existing or potential quality problems. CP1409 states that "Form CF1405 HHE Determination will be initiated to determine if an HHE or field action is required pursuant to CP1406 Field Action Activities." CP1406 (Rev. 5, effective 9/1/2015) defines a Health Hazard Evaluation (HHE) as an "evaluation of the health hazard presented by a product being considered for recall or other corrective or removal action." While reviewing 17 of the 313 Health Hazard Evaluation Determinations (HHEDs) initiated between 07/01/2014 and 09/12/2016, we observed:
 - i. HHED forms as well as Section 7.2.5 of CP1409 ask "Does the product issue or event: 1) Reasonably pose a potential risk to health based on Trend Analysis or previously unidentified risk? If Yes, an HHED Meeting is required." The purpose of HHED Meetings is to determine escalation to HHE. However, according to your firm's Field Action Leader, the way "Trend Analysis" is to be conducted is not defined

AMENDMENT 1

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas A Peter	
c	Suyang Qin, Investigator Thomas A Peter Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator	
	•	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 40 OF 57

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	•
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Gl Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device

by procedure. In 17 of 17 HHEDs sampled, this question was answered as "No".

ii. 2 of the 17 HHEDs sampled (HHED #00237 and #00293) relate to complaints of foreign substances found in the sterile packaging of Class II Juggerknot sports medicine devices. The complaint devices associated with HHEDs #00237 and #00293 completed manufacturing on 12/02/2015 and 03/02/2016, respectively. The devices were packaged in the same work center (b) (4)). During the inspection, we identified 34 Product Deviation/Reject Reports (i.e., nonconforming product records) related to debris in packaging that originated from work center (b) (4) between 12/02/2015 and 03/02/2016. This finding was not documented in the investigation notes of either HHED. According to the Field Action Leader, the Product Deviation/Reject Reports were not considered in the "Trend Analysis".

In addition to the 17 HHEDs sampled, we observed 2 other HHEDs (#00216 and #00245) initiated due to similar complaints received for Juggerknot sports medicine devices on 1/5/2016 and 1/19/2016. The complaint devices were again packaged in work center (b) (4) and completed manufacturing on 12/08/2015 and 12/28/2015.

(b) (4) devices from the Juggerknot sports medicine device family were sealed in work center (b) (4) between 12/02/2015 and 03/02/2016, of which 12,110 devices have been distributed. 4 complaints related to debris in sterile packaging were reported from these 12,110 devices. All 4 resulted in HHEDs (00216, 00237, 00245 and 00293). None of the 4 HHEDs were escalated to an HHE.

B. Corrective actions have not been effective in preventing recurrence of quality problems. Specifically, Corporate CAPA #CA-02208 was initiated on 11/17/2015 after "it was found the Preventive Action process was used when there is a clear nonconformity" and "Initial investigations found this issue is recurring at other Zimmer Biomet sites." As a "Containment and/or Initial Correction" action, the CAPA references a memo sent to all Zimmer Biomet facilities on 9/25/2015, which states, in part:

(b) (4)

Each of the 2 preventive actions your firm has initiated since the memo was disseminated has been incorrectly categorized as a preventive action rather than a corrective action. Specifically:

i. Preventive action #PA-00538 was initiated on 1/7/2016. As of 9/14/2016, the problem statement read: "The scope of the PA is to capture the development of multiple(b) (4) sterilization product

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016
	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas A Peter	
c	Suyang Qin, Investigator Thomas A Peter Speed gator Signed Pr. Thomas A Peter - S	

DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	FEI NUMBER 1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice Pres	ident, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice Pres Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	ident, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory
	ident, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory STREET ADDRESS
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	STREET ADDRESS

we observed the existing nonconformances described in Observation 1(A).

- Preventive action #PA-00539 was initiated on 1/7/2016. As of 9/13/2016, the problem statement read: (b) 11. " During our review of the "Lactosorb" (b) (4) (4) cycle (b) (D) validation, we observed the existing nonconformances described in Observation 1(B).
- C. Procedures for investigating the cause of nonconformities have not been adequately established. Specifically, CAPA #CA-01770 was initiated on 10/28/2014 due to an adverse "deviation" (i.e., nonconforming product) trend identified in ultra-high-molecular-weight polyethylene (UHMWPE) (b) (4) bar stock. Your firm's Associate Director of Biomaterials Research explained that the cause of the trend was "faint white lines" visually identified in the bar stock. As part of the CAPA, your firm subjected (b) (4) bar stock exhibiting faint white lines to density and crystallinity testing and determined that "no significant difference exists between the faint white lines and the rest of the (b) (4) barstock." However, in addition to density and crystallinity, QP0001: Manufactured Poly Bar (b) (4) Testing Requirements (Rev. 10, effective 12/18/2014 to 10/21/2016) requires (b) (4) bar stock to tested for tensile strength per method Q00838. Tensile testing was not performed within CAPA #CA-01770 to demonstrate that (b) (4) bar stock exhibiting faint white lines meets tensile strength requirements, which are based on the ASTM F648 standard for UHMWPE surgical implants. Despite this, the CAPA concludes that "since the analysis of the faint white lines deemed them acceptable, no more deviations will be written for faint white lines." As of 9/28/2016, a conclusive root cause of the faint white lines has not been determined.

Between 7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016, your firm distributed (b) (4) lots (total of (b) (4) devices) manufactured out of (b) (4) bar stock. In addition, between 7/1/2014 and 9/9/2016, your firm distributed (b) (4) inches of (b) (4) bar stock to other Zimmer Biomet facilities for their manufacturing of finished devices.

OBSERVATION 6

Process control procedures that describe any process controls necessary to ensure conformance to specifications have not been adequately established.

Specifically,

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas A Peter	
	Suyang Qin, Investigator Thomas A Peter Investigator Signed by: Thomas A Peter - S	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 42 OF 57

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*	
Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	FEINUMBER 1825034	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device	

- A. Your firm's procedures for packaging sterile/non sterile devices do not ensure that packaging operations are adequately controlled or that package sealing operations for terminally sterilized devices will meet specified requirements. For example:
 - i. Package sealer parameters are not documented in PES 1.31 Rev. 91 in a manner that prevents misuse. For example, for tray/blister sealing machine (b) (4) , 12 out of 17 different parameter groups have documented numerical minimum settings, but maximum settings of "N/A." In conversations with firm management, they stated this indicates a validated single set point instead of a range. There are no statements in the procedure to clarify that the appearance of specified minimum settings with "N/A" maximum settings means that only the minimum settings can be used. Review of sealing parameter logs for sealer (b) (4) spanning the time frame from 06/29/2016 to 10/10/2016 revealed that one (1) lot was sealed using parameters that were higher than the minimum settings specified for single set point parameter groups. This lot (M584030, item 905945P, All-Thread PEEK-Optima Soft Tissue Fixation devices) consisting of (b) units was not found as nonconforming at the time of sealing.
 - ii. Package sealer parameters are not consistently documented in the Process Engineering Specification 1.31 to ensure that operators are using validated process parameters. For example:
 - a. From 01/01/2006 to 07/31/2006, your firm manufactured (b production lots of Mimix microfixation devices on Sealer (b) using die (b) (4) with parameters that were not validated for use when the equipment was moved from (b) (4) to (b) (d) (b) of these lots consisting of (b) devices were distributed to customers. After the sealer/die were installed in (b) (4) , your firm's OQ performed in November of 2005 tested seal pressure ranges from (b) (b psi for optimal temperature and dwell settings of (b) of and (c) seconds respectively. The validation concluded that nominal settings for the machine were (b) of (b) seconds, and (c) psi, but these settings were never transferred to PES 1.31. When the (b) production lots of Minix devices were manufactured, the only document containing specifications for this sealer/die combination was Process Specification (PS) 9.50 Rev. 26, effective 05/03/2005. PS 9.5 documented settings of (b) of (c) (d)
 - Process Engineering Specification 1.31, Rev. 91 effective 09/20/2016, incorrectly references parameters and/or provides parameters outside of the validation ranges the following dies on sealer (b: (b) (4)

Designative has statistical energy	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	any the rest of the second of	X Thomas A Peter	
	Suyang Qin, Investigator	Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
300 River Pla		5900		DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
300 River Place, Suite 5900 Detroit, MI 48207			FEI NUMBER	
(313) 393-810	00 Fax: (313)) 393-8139		1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	L TO WHOM REPORT ISSU	JED		
David J. Kunz Affairs, and			obal Qual	ity Assurance, Regulatory
FIRM NAME		CONTRACTOR TO SERVICE AS	STREET ADDRESS	22 3001
Zimmer Biomet	50		56 E Bel	
Warsaw, IN 46			Medical	
	(b) (4)	For example:	•	
	2.	minimum parameters for and minimum air pressure those dies utilized (b psi. pressure of (b psi, but a n) Two (2) out of nine (9) di	air pressure. e identified as One (1) out on naximum air p	1.31 incorrectly identified the maximum and/or Six (6) of seven (7) of the dies had a maximum "N/A" when the corresponding validations for of seven (7) of the dies provided a minimum air pressure of N/A when both should be (b psi.) 31 incorrectly identify the maximum validated orresponding validations for those dies used (b)
B. Procedure	B. Procedures to control cleaning processes have not been adequately established. Specifically:			
i. C	The many content of the content of t			
located betwee (b) (4)				
JI JI	. During the interview, we observed:			
	 a. We observed a bottle of (b) (4) in Work Center (b) , which the operator explained he uses to remove any debris seen on (b) (4) femoral implants. Use of the (b) is not discussed in WIG0160. The operator explained that he works in Work Center (b) "every day" and uses (b) to remove debris on "a couple lots a week." He confirmed that such instances are not documented as nonconforming product by means of a Product Deviation/Reject Report. b. We also observed a bottle of (b) (4) cleaning chemical in Work Center (b) . Use of (b) (4) is 			
	not disci		perator explain	ned that he always uses (b))instead of (b) (4) but
c. The operator explained that he uses the '(b) (4) "located in (b) (4) to further clean all femoral devices featuring (b) (4) per <i>Process Engineering Specification (PES)</i> 1.15 (Rev. 68, effective 5/10/2016). However, while PES 1.15 states that "(b) (4) it does not described at what point in the manufacturing process such components must be (b) (4) . Use of the (b) (4) is also not discussed in WIG0160. The operator explained that he (b) (4) the implants "until he doesn't see any debris" coming off.				
AMENDMENT 1				
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R S	RE Peter, Investigator Strelnik, Investiga L, Investigator		DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016 X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Invest pitor Signed by: Thomas A, Peter -S

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION				
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH	ONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF IN		
300 River Place, Suite 5900		9/12/2 FEI NUMBER	016-11/22/2016*	
	Detroit, MI 48207 (313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139		4	
	PUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	·		
	nz , Senior Vice President, Gl d Clinical Affairs	obal Quality Ass	urance, Regulat	ory
Zimmer Biome		56 E Bell Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COL		Medical Device		
ii.	typically check the pressure setting in another room outside of Work C Between 7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016, your first 11803/25050. Work instruction <i>WIS0086</i> (Rev. 3, effective)	ings between (b) and (b) are of (b) psi. Notably, g of the (b) (4) properties (b) . In distributed at least (b) the 10/13/2015), which go	psi. On 9/30/2016 the operator stated that for to use. The pressure (4) devices that were	we (14) erved the the does not the gage is located the process through thing of sports
	medicine and microfixation devices manufaradequately established. For example: a. WIS0086 instructs operators to (b) replenishment of(b) (4) validation of this process (Validation operator perform this process with	(4) The work instruction) between cycles, on #11, approved 10/31 out replenishing (b) be	does not explicitly red which was required du /1994). On 9/14/2016 tween cleaning cycles.	ring the original 5, we observed an
	 b. While watching the process on 9/1 power (i.e., ultrasonic frequency) s Power setting requirements have n Between 7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016, your first process. 	setting of(b) which cou ot been defined in WISO	nld be manipulated by 1086.	the operator.
iii.	Work instruction <i>WIG0150</i> (Rev. 3, effective 5/5/2016), which governs manual cleaning of ultra-high-molecular-weight polyethylene (UHMWPE) devices by submersion in a bath of (b) (4)), has not been adequately established. For example:			
a. WIG0150 states "DO NOT stack or allow parts to come in contact with each other." On 9/14/2016, we observed an operator pile(b) (b) (4) devices ((b) (4) into ar(b) bath while performing this cleaning operation. He stated there we no limit to the amount of devices that may be placed in the bath and that "there's not enough room" for devices to not contact one another. AMENDMENT 1			le stated there was	
	WALES AND AND COMPANIES		***	Mesococi Promotino
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE			X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Feter Invest gater	11/22/2016

×				62	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION					
300 River Pla	RENUMBER ACC, Suite 5900		9/12/20	16-11/22/2016	*
Detroit, MI 48207		1	FEI NUMBER		28
(313) 393-810	00 Fax: (313) 393-8139		1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUA	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	z , Senior Vice President, Gl Clinical Affairs	obal Qual	ity Assu	rance, Regula	tory
Zimmer Biomet	. Inc.	56 E Bel	l Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNT	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHME			
Warsaw, IN 46	5582	Medical	Device		
b. Your firm's Packager stated that (b) baths must be dumped and refilled (b) (4) WIG0150 indicates no such requirement, and evidence that baths are replenished as required has not been documented. Between 7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016, your firm distributed at least (b) (4) devices that were cleaned via the process. iv. Work instruction WIG0035 (Rev. 4, effective 7/19/2011), which governs (b) (4) cleaning of knee femoral implants, has not been adequately established. For example, the (b) (4) Your firm's Manufacturing Manager stated that the (b) (4) tanks must be drained and refilled at (b) (4) (b) WIG0035 indicates no such requirement, and evidence that tanks are replenished as required has no been documented. Between 7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016, your firm distributed at least (b) (4) devices that were cleaned via the process. v. Work instruction WIG0151 (Rev. 1, effective 4/21/2015), which governs manual cleaning of metal device permits operators to use any of the "approved chemicals" shown in Process Engineering Specification 1.15: Clean (Rev. 68, effective 5/10/2016). We requested cleaning validation(s) to substantiate the use of chemicals such as (b) (4) and (b) (4) for manual metals cleaning. Your firm's Manufacturing Manager stated that those two chemicals are no longer in use by your firm and Process Engineering Specification			re cleaned via this ing of knee er is designed Your firm's (b) (4) s required has not re cleaned via this g of metal devices, Specification antiate the use of cturing Manager		
No.	Between 7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016, your first process.	m distributed	at least (b) ((4) devices that we	re cleaned via this
C. Your firm's Storage of (b) (4) Process Engineering Specification (PES) 9.14, Rev. 10 effective 07/25/2016, is inadequate in that controls necessary for ensuring LactoSorb product quality during manufacturing operations have not been adequately established. While observing machining operations for Lactosorb 1.5 mm x 4 mm screws, item 915-2315-01 lot #M540870, we found that the degree of exposure to uncontrolled environments varies greatly from the first device manufactured in the lot to the last device. Section 4.2.3 of PES 9.14 states '(b) (4) "Interviews with the operator revealed: AMENDMENT 1					
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator			X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Invest gator	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	G ADMINISTRATION DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[1825034
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	170 met van 1900 met
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Gl	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	VV VIII 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device
*	
i. Each machined screw is placed onto a tray of	on the work bench where they stay until the lot is completed.

- The tray is open, exposed to an uncontrolled environment, and contains no desiccant.
- ii. Operation 0020, "Machine to Print," had been running for (hours and was still in-process at the time of the interview.
- The finished lot quantity was (b) screws. According to your firm's (b) system, the minimum amount of iii. time needed to manufacture(b)) screws would be (b) hours.

Your firm's subject matter experts have indicated that Lactosorb devices are moisture-sensitive and can experience degradation with prolonged exposure to humidity in the environment.

OBSERVATION 7

Procedures for monitoring and control of process parameters for a validated process have not been adequately established.

Specifically,

Note: This is a repeat observation from the FDA inspection dated 6/16/2014 to 6/30/2014.

Procedures for cleaning process monitoring have not been adequately established. For example, (b) (4) testing performed on metallic devices per *QP0026*: (b) (4) (Rev. 6, effective 11/19/2014) is inadequate in that:

A. Valid statistical rationale for the sampling plans used has not been documented. QP0026 requires the following number of samples to be tested on a (b) (4) basis:



B. Two of the (b) processing lines accounted for by your sampling plan utilize simulated product (part number CP550157). Adequate justification that the simulated product represents an equal or greater challenge than the most difficult to clean metallic device manufactured via these processing lines has not been documented.

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator	X Thomas A Peter	
	Suyang Qin, Investigator	Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	

		ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO		DATE(S) OF I	
	300 River Place, Suite 5900		2016-11/22/2016*
	etroit, MI 48207 313) 393-8100 Fax:(313)393-8139		34
(313) 393-81	00 Fax: (313) 393-8139	2004-901-901-001	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	IAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
David J. Kun	z , Senior Vice President, Gl	obal Ouality As:	surance, Regulatory
	Clinical Affairs	~ 1	,
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	
Zimmer Biome	t, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Warsaw, IN 4	6582	Medical Device	
Notably, your firm's Engineering Manager explained that acetabular cups are the worst-case devices that are processed through the (b) (4) cleaning process in part due to the devices' large porous surface area. The porous surface area calculated for the 80mm acetabular cup with part number 14-104080 (b) is approximately (b) % larger than the porous surface area of the simulated product CP550157 used during cleaning process monitoring (b). C. The defined sampling plan has not been followed because, as explained by your firm's Manufacturing Manager and Senior Director of Research, your (b) (4) is six months behind schedule due to a backlog of samples requiring testing. For example, as of 9/12/2016, your firm was unable to provide evidence that total carbon residue testing had been performed for:			
	 i. Devices manufactured more recently than 5/25/2016 via 4 of the (processing lines: i. Devices processed through the (b) (4) cleaning process and (b) (4) line(s) ii. Devices processed through the (b) (4) cleaning process and (b) (4) line iii. Oxford knee tibial tray components iv. Oxford knee femoral components Between 5/26/2016 and 9/9/2016, (b) (4) devices were manufactured via these processing lines. (b) (4) devices have been distributed as of 9/9/2016. 		
	Devices manufactured more recently than 2 i. Devices processed through the (b) ii. Devices manufactured in (b) (4) Between 2/9/2016 and 9/9/2016, (b) (4) devices have been distributed a	cleaning ant(b	lines" (Work Center (b)
iii. 1	Devices manufactured more recently than 5 line." Between 5/3/2016 and 9/9/2016, (b) devices have been distributed	(4) devices were manu	cleaning process and (b) (4) factured via this processing line. (b) (4)
iv. Trauma products manufactured more recently than 4/26/2016 via the (b) (4) cleaning process and (b) (4) line. Between 4/27/2016 and 9/9/2016 (b) (4) devices were manufactured via this processing line. (b) (4) devices have been distributed as of 9/9/2016.			
AMENDMENT 1			
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator		DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016 X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Super Signed by: Thomas A. Peter - S
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBSERVAT	TIONS PAGE 48 OF 57

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION			
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*		
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER		
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory Affairs, and Clinical Affairs			
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS		
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device		

OBSERVATION 8

Procedures for receiving, reviewing, and evaluating complaints by a formally designated unit have not been adequately established.

Specifically,

A. Procedures for populating the "Complaint Category" field in complaint files have not been adequately established; as a result, complaints are not categorized in a consistent manner. Your firm's Post Market Surveillance Manager explained that the Complaint Category field is used for trending complaint data during "(b) (4) CAPA Meetings." He confirmed that a quality system procedure does not exist that describes the categories that may be selected and when they shall be used. Consequently, your firm's complaint data under-represents the total number of complaints received for causes such as infection.

Your firm's complaint log containing 15,880 complaints received between 7/1/2014 and 9/9/2016 indicates that the most commonly used Complaint Category is "Medical: Revision due to Infection" (1,257 complaints). Two other categories referencing infection have also been used: "Medical: Infection" (180 complaints) and "Functional: Revision due to infection" (53 complaints).

An additional 804 complaints include the word "infection" in the Complaint Description field but indicate Complaint Categories other than the three listed above. We reviewed 11 of these 804 complaints with your Post Market Surveillance Manager, who confirmed that 4 of the 11 should have been assigned an infection-related Complaint Category.

B. Your firm's Product Complaint Procedure, SOP 14.0.1 Rev. 20, is inadequate in that Device History Record (DHR) reviews performed during complaint investigations do not consistently identify/document activities that could potentially contribute to the occurrence of a complaint event.

During interviews with three Quality Engineers who are responsible for investigating complaints, we provided three DHRs for Oxford Knee tibial tray components (part number 154727, lot numbers M319970, M320070, and M394040) indicating that all devices were rejected at final inspection (inspection step 0160) one or more times before being accepted on 9/6/2016, 9/8/2016, and 9/13/2016. When asked how they would document the results of the DHR reviews, the Quality Engineers stated they would document "no anomalies found" because no devices were documented as scrapped and no *Product Deviation/Reject Reports* (i.e., nonconforming product records) were documented for these lots.

AMENDMENT 1

restigator Thomas A Peter X Thomas A Peter

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE
Thomas A Peter, Investigator
Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator
Suyang Qin, Investigator

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 49 OF 57

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*	
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER	
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034	
Accomplished the second		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED		
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Gl	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory	
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS	
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED	
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device	
97		

OBSERVATION 9

Procedures for acceptance activities have not been adequately established.

Specifically,

A.	Procedures for verifying the thickness of (b) (4)	porous coatings have not been adequately
	established. According to your firm's Health Hazard	d Evaluation Determination #09-2016-095 (initiated 9/26/2016)
	the coating (b) (4)	
		II .

Process Engineering Specification 1.1: (b) (4) (Rev. 58, effective 6/20/2016) requires that device (b) (4)

However, on 09/12/2016, we observed an operator verify the verall implant (item number 11-103208, lot number M525020) after it had been coated. Dimensional measurements taken prior to porous coating are not documented. As such, your firm could not provide objective evidence that the porous coat thickness specified by *Process Engineering Specification 1.1* has been met.

Notably, the worst-case tolerance stack-up condition between the coating thickness and the dimension(s) of the substrate allows for the possibility that devices with a porous coating thickness below the minimum specification are not identified as nonconforming product during inspection. For example, a tolerance stack-up analysis performed by your firm during this inspection of a Taperloc femoral hip implant indicated a worst-case coating thickness of (b) inches that would pass final inspection. This worst-case thickness is (b % less than the minimum specification of (b) inches defined by *Process Engineering Specification 1.1.*

Dimensional measurements taken prior to porous coating are also not documented for at least 5 of 7 other(b) (4) (b) (4) devices reviewed during this inspection. Specifically:

Finished Item Number Device Description	
192110	Echo Porous Lateral Femoral Hip Stem
113626	Comprehensive Primary Mini Shoulder Stem
11-301325	Arcos Standard Hip Stem
150464	OSS Diaphyseal Segment
113604	Comprehensive Primary Micro Shoulder Stem

AMENDMENT 1

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
	Joseph D Strolpik Investigator	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE	Suyang Qin, Investigator X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Super gare Super by Thomas A Peter - S	
	•	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

REVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 50 OF 57

	4
	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES
טטאע עווא עטטז	ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	·
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Gl. Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device

B. Acceptance records do not include the equipment used. In 35 of 35 DHRs sampled, not all equipment used during acceptance activities were documented. Each DHR references inspection criteria equipment that must be used, but the actual gage numbers used to perform inspections are routinely not documented. For example:

Number of DHRs	Device	Inspection Criteria Document	Manufacturing Step	Inspected Feature	Equipment Required
5 of 35	ArCom XL Liner (item	i03523 (Rev 26,	(b) (4)	"Outside lip diameter"	(b) (4)
	number XL- 105923)	11/15/2012)		"100% distance across tab radii"	(b) (4)
5 of 35	Vanguard PS femoral knee implant (item	<i>i07612</i> (Rev 13, 05/04/2016)	(b) (4)	"Intercondular box wall thickness"	(b) (4)
	number 183228)			"100% location of PS cam from inside of distal condyle"	(b) (4)
5 of 35	Oxford knee tibial tray (item	i11427 (Rev 4,	(b) (4)	"100% Rail thickness"	(b) (4)
	number 154727)	09/12/2013)		"100% Bearing surface"	(b) (4)
				"100% bottom thickness"	(b) (4)
				"100% Radius at back corner of rail"	(b) (4)

Your firm's Quality Director confirmed that operators utilize (b) (4) piece of equipment (uniquely identified by(b) (4)) for each type of equipment shown in this column. A memo provided by the firm explained that when a caliper, micrometer, indicator, radius gage, or ball micrometer is required by the Inspection Criteria, the inspection criteria are referencing a "standard use" version of the gage. The inspection criteria could refer to any of (b) standard use 0-6" calipers (b) standard use 0-1' micrometers, (b) standard use 0-2' Indicators, (b) standard use radius gage sets and (b) ball micrometers.

AMENDMENT 1

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator	11/22/2016	11/22/2016
		X Thomas A Peter	
	Suyang Vin, investigator	Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	
	-		

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 51 OF 57

FOOD AN	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES D DRUG ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	1825034
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President	, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	
Alialis, and Clinical Alialis	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
	STREET ADDRESS 56 E Bell Dr.
FIRM NAME	Control of the Contro
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.

OBSERVATION 10

Buildings are not of suitable design to perform necessary operations.

Specifically,

Your firm's gowning areas and work environments (WE) are not consistently designed and constructed in a manner that ensures in-process devices will be protected from personnel and conditions that may adversely impact product quality. For example:

- A. Your firm's Work Environment Room Rules, Gowning and Ungowning Procedure, INST 9.5.8.12 Rev. 1 effective 08/29/2016, requires gowning to be completed prior to entering work environments. However, the layouts for your firm's (b) (4) require personnel to enter and/or pass thru the WE before gowning can occur.
- B. Your firm's(b) (4) (b) (4) is not physically segregated from common areas where ungowned personnel travel. The (b) (4) contains a walkway along the east wall of the room that is only segregated from the rest of the room by a line of tape along the floor. While observing operations in the (b) (4) we noted personnel in street clothing traversing this walkway to access the (b) Cleanroom Gowning Area (b) (4) and passing within one (1) foot of work benches on which final inspection of (b) (4) was occurring. Furthermore, (b) (4) personnel must cross into this walkway to:
 - Place totes containing in-process and finished devices onto storage racks.
 - ii. Transfer totes via pass-thru from the (b) (4) to the (b) Cleanroom (b) (4)

OBSERVATION 11

Sampling plans are not based on valid statistical rationale.

Specifically,

AMENDMENT 1

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	DATE ISSUED
	Joseph D Strolpik Investigator	11/22/2016
OF THIS TAGE	Suyang Qin, Investigator X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Suyang Peter	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

EVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 52 OF 57

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1825034
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	·
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Glo Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device

- A. Sampling plans used for inspections/release testing are not consistently based on a valid statistical rationale in accordance with QM 20.0 Statistical Techniques procedure, Rev. 8 effective 09/19/2011. For example, according to QP0010 Inherent Viscosity Testing for LactoSorb, Version 11 effective 05/03/2012:
 - i. Finished LactoSorb plates made from (b) require (sample/mfg lot after sterilization. Review of the five largest screw DHRs revealed manufactured quantities between (b) (4) devices per lot. Your firm has distributed at least (b) (4) Lactosorb plate devices from 07/01/2014 to 10/13/2016.
 - ii. Finished LactoSorb screws made from (b) (4) require (sample/mfg lot after sterilization. Review of the five largest screw DHRs revealed all five lots contained (b) devices. Your firm has distributed at least (b) (4) Lactosorb devices that have been manufactured from (b) (4) from 07/01/2014 to 10/13/2016.
- B. Sampling plans used in QP0010 Inherent Viscosity Testing for LactoSorb, Version 11 effective 05/03/2012, provide inadequate assurance that environmental exposure has not negatively impacted product quality. Inherent viscosity testing is performed or (b) (4) screws by sampling (b) (4) screw from the lot after sterilization; however, environmental exposure is not homogeneous throughout the lot and this sample selection is not representative of the population.

Interviews with a machining operator on 09/13/2016 revealed that machined LactoSorb screws are placed onto a tray that is exposed to the environment where they remain until machining operations are completed. The operator verified that the first screw had been exposed to the environment for (hours while each screw produced thereafter had been exposed for subsequently less time. This operator was martafacturing a lot containing (b) devices and, according to your firm's (b) system, the minimum amount of time required to manufacture this lot would be (b) hours.

According to a Note to File for the LactoSorb Vacuum Specification dated 2/23/2011, (b) (4)

Your firm's Storage of (b) (4) /"In-Process

Product Process Engineering Specification 9.14 Rev. 10 dated 07/25/2016 states in section 4.2.3 to "Minimize uncontrolled environment exposure of "in-process product."

OBSERVATION 12

Procedures for rework of nonconforming product have not been adequately established.

SEE REVERSE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Thomas A Peter, Investig	ator	11/22/2016	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE		7 Homes Areas		
52	Suyang Qin, Investigator	Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS		PAGE 53 OF 57

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMAN SERVI G ADMINISTRATION	CES	
300 River Pl	ne number ace, Suite 5900	8.8	INSPECTION 2016-11/22/2016 ⁹	k
Detroit, MI		FEI NUMBER		5
(313) 393-81	00 Fax: (313) 393-8139		34	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	z , Senior Vice President, Gl	obal Quality As	surance, Regulat	cory
Affairs, and	Clinical Affairs	STREET ADDRESS	107 90	warear
Zimmer Biome	t, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED		
Warsaw, IN 4	6582	Medical Device	į:	
records) r (UHMWI (b) (4) i. i. I ii. I	Associated with 4 of 35 Product Deviation/Freviewed were reworked by the(b) (4) PE) components of UHMWPE/metal comboundary. The following deficiencies were process was reevaluated to determine whether the second the 4 deviations reviewed were incomposed by the 4 deviation was not approved by the (b) (4) as required by SOP 13.0.1	process, in which ultra ination products that fa- ere identified when revi- ence that nonconformin her device quality was a prrectly dispositioned a "reprocess" as (b) (4) by part numbers associa	a-high-molecular-weightil to meet acceptance or iewing the 4 deviations ag product reworked by adversely affected. However ted with the 4 deviations	at polyethylene riteria are (b) (4) : the (b) (4) an "rework". SOP
9	Your firm's Quality Director stated that use 9.1.2.2. However, the forms associated with Moreover, your firm's Quality Director congoverns the use of <i>INST 9.1.2.2</i> for the purpose.	of the(b) (4) pro h each of the 4 deviation firmed that there exists pose of reworking or re	cess was also approved ons lack required approve on o quality system proc processing nonconform	val signatures. cedure that ing product.
8			ocedure. He confirmed step	
reworked (b) (4)	ssociated with 2 of 35 deviations were (b) due to the presence of cosmetic defects.	b) (4) is the prod	cess of(b) (4)	(i.e.,
deficienci	ies were identified when reviewing the 2 de	eviations:		
	Each of the 2 deviations reviewed were incommodal 3.0.1 (Rev. 15, effective 7/7/2016) defines		s "reprocess" rather tha	nn "rework". SOP
	AMEN	DMENT 1		
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator Suyang Qin, Investigator		X Thomas A Peter Thomas A Peter Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	DATE ISSUED 11/22/2016
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVA	ПONS	PAGE 54 OF 57

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES GADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*
Detroit, MI 48207	FEI NUMBER
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313)393-8139	1825034
(515) 555 5100 141. (515,555 5155	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED	
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Gl	obal Quality Assurance, Regulatory
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs	obal Quality insulance, negatatori
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device
	The process of (b) cope of the relevant DMRs; however, the process of (b) not. Consequently, the deviation was not approved (b) the

 Each of the 2 deviations lacks documented evidence that the reworked nonconforming product was reevaluated to determine whether device quality was adversely affected.

Quality Director, Product Development Director, and Regulatory Affairs Director as required by SOP

OBSERVATION 13

Procedures to ensure that all purchased or otherwise received product and services conform to specified requirements have not been adequately established.

Specifically,

Your firm could not provide objective evidence that quality requirements have been communicated (b) (4)

Tensile

testing is to be performed as part of (b) (4) process monitoring per QP0001: Manufactured Poly Bar (b) (4) Testing Requirements (Rev. 10, effective 12/18/2014). According to your firm's Associate Director of Biomaterials Research, the core of the bar stock is the worst-case location with respect to "material consolidation." Your firm could not provide objective evidence (b) (4) prepares tensile test specimens from this worst-case location.

Between 7/1/2014 and 10/13/2016, your firm distributed (b) (4) lots (total of (b) (4) devices) manufactured out of (b) (4) bar stock. In addition, between 7/1/2014 and 9/9/2016, your firm distributed (b) (4) inches of (b) (4) bar stock to other Zimmer Biomet facilities for their manufacturing of finished devices.

OBSERVATION 14

Document control procedures have not been adequately established.

13.0.1 in the event of rework.

Specifically,

Procedures to control changes to Master Routing Files (*i.e.*, DMRs) have not been adequately established. Specifically, on 08/25/2016, a new CNC machining program number (LM3175) was added to the DMR of an '(b) (4) patellar implant (item number 11-150828). This change was not documented and approved according to SOP 5.3.1: Change Control Procedure

AMENDMENT 1

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE		DATE ISSUED
Thomas A Peter, Investigator Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator	11/22/2016 Thomas A Peter	11/22/2016
Suyang Qin, Investigator	nomas A Peter vest gator gred by: Thomas A. Peter - S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

EVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 55 OF 57

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION						
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION					
300 River Place, Suite 5900	9/12/2016-11/22/2016*					
Detroit, MI 48207	FEINUMBER 1825034					
(313) 393-8100 Fax: (313) 393-8139	1023034					
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED						
David J. Kunz , Senior Vice President, Global Quality Assurance, Regulatory						
Affairs, and Clinical Affairs						
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS					
Zimmer Biomet, Inc.	56 E Bell Dr.					
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED					
Warsaw, IN 46582	Medical Device					

(Rev. 8, effective 3/6/2015), which states "Changes made to a master Routing File, are processed in accordance with QM 9.1 Routing Procedures." QM 9.1 (Rev. 8, effective 6/28/2016) states "Manufacturing Engineering is responsible for approving changes to the Routing(s) in accordance with INST 9.1.2.2 Routing and Manufacturing Order (MO) form." Your firm was unable to provide evidence that a form INST 9.1.2.2 associated with this change was completed and approved prior to the change being made on the DHR. During an interview on 9/13/2016, an operator on the manufacturing floor explained that she was made aware of the change to the DHR verbally.

Annotations to Observations

Observation 1: Promised to correct Observation 2: Promised to correct Observation 3: Promised to correct Observation 4: Promised to correct Observation 5: Promised to correct Observation 6: Promised to correct Observation 7: Promised to correct Observation 8: Promised to correct Observation 9: Promised to correct Observation 10: Promised to correct Observation 11: Promised to correct Observation 12: Promised to correct Observation 13: Promised to correct Observation 14: Promised to correct

*DATES OF INSPECTION

9/12/2016(Mon), 9/13/2016(Tue), 9/14/2016(Wed), 9/15/2016(Thu), 9/16/2016(Fri), 9/19/2016(Mon), 9/22/2016(Thu), 9/23/2016(Fri), 9/26/2016(Mon), 9/27/2016(Tue), 9/28/2016(Wed), 9/29/2016(Thu), 9/30/2016(Fri), 10/11/2016(Tue), 10/12/2016(Wed), 10/13/2016(Thu), 10/14/2016(Fri), 11/15/2016(Tue), 11/16/2016(Wed), 11/17/2016(Thu), 11/18/2016(Fri), 11/22/2016(Tue)

AMENDMENT 1

	11/22/2016
OF THIS PAGE Joseph R Strelnik, Investigator X Thomas A Peter	
Suyang Qin, Investigator Thomas A Peter Invest space Signed by Thomas A Peter -S	

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 56 OF 57

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION										
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHON		to 5900			DATE(S) OF INS		016*	2		
Detroit, MI	Place, Suite 5900 I 48207			9/12/2016-11/22/2016* FEI NUMBER						
(313) 393-810		313)393-813	9		1825034	1				
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED										
David J. Kunz Affairs, and			sident, Gl	obal Qual	ity Assı	ırance, Reg	gulat	ory		
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS									
Zimmer Biomet	56 E Bel									
Warsaw, IN 46				Medical						
	11/22/2016		11/22/2016	X						
		32								
X Joseph R Strelnik Joseph R Strelnik	 -	X Suyang Qin	3.3							
Investigator Signed by: Joseph R. Strelnik -S		Investigator Signed by: Suyang Qin -S								
Signed by, Suseph K. Strellik -S		Signed by, Suyang Qin -S								
			AMEN	IDMENT 1						
DISCUSSION DESCRIPTIONS OF THE O	EMPLOYEE(S) SI							DATE ISSUED		
SEE REVERSE		A Peter, In				4200	11/22/2016	11/22/2016		
OF THIS PAGE	Joseph	R Strelnik, Qin, Invest	Investigator	ator		X Thomas A Peter	4			
	Suyang	XIII, IUVESI	Ligator			Invest gator Signed by: Thomas A. Peter -S	27	2		
FORM FD 4 402 /00 100	2.45		TATO	DECTIONAL	Deedvar	ONS		PACE 57 OF 57		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES	PREVI	OUS EDITION OBSOLETE	IN	SPECTIONAL C	DOLKVAII	O.A.S		PAGE 57 OF 57		

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- 2. To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."